_Packing slip

TASER International .
17800 N 85TH STREET T
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255 Packingslip ............. : PKG 568367
PH: (480) 991-0797 Shipdate ................: 7/9/2013
- FAX: (480) 991-0791 Page ....................:1 of 2
SALES@TASER.COM Sales order ..............: SO130024940
PROTEET LirE WWW.TASER.COM Customer account ......: 107245
Purchase order .........: D BENEDICT
Yourref. .................:
Salesrep. ...............:
ShipVia ................. : Fedex - Ground
Terms of delivery ........: FOB Scottsdale (No
RMA number ............:
) Reference No. ..........: 501154
BILL TO: , SHIP TO:
FULLERTON POLICE DEPT - CA ’ FULLERTON POLICE DEPT - CA
237 W COMMONWEALTH AVE ATTN: DAVID BENEDICT
FULLERTON, CA 92832 237 W COMMONWEALTH AVE

FULLERTON, CA 92832

ltem number Revision  Description Qty Ordered UOM Qty Shipped
73038 - ETM, AXON FLEX, PILOT 1.00 EA 1.00

Please notify TASER International within 10 days from receipt of shipment regarding any shipping discrepancies.

BOX: 0001
ltem: 73038 ETM, AXON FLEX, PILOT Quantity: 1.00

X77000360

TOTAL QUANTITY ORDERED 1.00 TOTAL QUANTITY SHIPPED 1.00

Al



TASER International
17800 N 85TH STREET
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85255
PH: (480) 991-0797

FAX: (480) 991-0791
SALES@TASER.COM
TASER WWWTASER.COM

PROTECT LiFn

BILL TO:
FULLERTON POLICE DEPT.
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
308 W. COMMONWEALTH AVE.

Packing slip

Packing slip .............: PKG 436378
Shipdate ................: 7/27/2010
Page ....................01 of 2
Sales order ..............: SO100072047
Customer account ......: 107245
Purchase order ..........:

Yourref. ................. : Bill my department
Salesrep. ...............:

Ship Via .................: Fedex - Ground
RMA number ............: RMA 138497
SHIP TO:

FULLERTON POLICE DEPT.
* ATTN: DAVID BENEDICT
+ 237" WEST COMMONWEALTH AVENUE

FULLERTON, CA 92832 FULLERTON, CA 92832

ltem number Revision  Description Qty Ordered UOM Qty Shipped
62015 A X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDPM 1.00 EA 1.00
26101 C X26 HANDLE, YELLOW 1.00 EA 1.00
62015 A X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDPM 1.00 EA 1.00
62015 A X268 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDPM 1.00 EA 1.00
62015 A X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDPM 1.00 EA 1.00
MPCQ064 B INSERT, WARRANTY, ALL 1.00 EA 1.00
T00031 L TLA, XDPM, X26 1.00 EA 1.00

Please notify TASER International within 10 days from receipt of shipment regarding any shipping discrepancies.

Extended Warranty Expirations

ltem number  Serial number Component Serial Expiration date

Component tem  Component name

62015 X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDF X00-572517 10/25/2010

62015 X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDF X00-572522 10/25/2010

62015 X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDF X00-572543 10/25/2010
26024 TI0110-003RA 62015 X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDF X00-572570 3/1/2011

Replacement jerial number(s)
X00-2538404eturned, X00-466422 replayed with X00-572517, X00-222924 replaced with X00-572522, X00-463948 replaced with X00-572543

X00-514491 replaced with X00-572570%
et

BOX: 0001

ltem: 26101 X26 HANDLE, YELLOW Quantity: 1.00
X00-253840

ltem: 62015 X26 RETURN, YELLOW/BLACK, XDF Quantity: 4.00
X00-572517, X00-572522, X00-572543, X00-572570

ltem: MPC0064 INSERT, WARRANTY, ALL Quantity: 1.00

ltem: TO0031 TLA, XDPM, X26 Quantity: 1.00

TOTAL QUANTITY ORDERED 7.00 TOTAL QUANTITY SHIPPED 7.00 Al



TASER International . Page 1 of 2

ADVANCED SEARCH

Home | Quick Links | Videos | Where to Buy -Search TASER.com

COMPANY PRODUCTS ‘ SHOP RESEARCH ' TRAINING SUPPORT

TASER

RETURN AUTHORIZATION FORM {Return Inquiries
: . . . ITASER International
Eal‘ln(:taegegm ' i IRMA Department
L -utierton L. i 117800 N. 85th St.
. 237 W. Commonwealth Ave | {Scoltsdale, AZ B5255-9603
" Fullerton, CA 92832 i . ¢ 1480.905.2000
. Phone: (714) 738-6784  1800.978.2737
- Email: dbenedict@fullertonpd.org i maRTASER com
RMA Receipt RMA#: 138497
Thank you for registering your return request. You should receive an email shortly with “L)A'
the details of your return request, please keep this email for your records. d é&%ﬁ
e Product name Serial Number ** Estimated Amount Quantity
T2 2 %,f “Phs X26, Yellow x00-222924 $550.00 1 v v
5? 7, ‘SL( 3 éu'-l X286, Yellow x00-463948 - $350.00 1 / V/
7~ X286, Yellow x00-253840 «~ $550.00 1 —
S
ey w— ; Yell - .
1S 5l X28, Yellow x00-466422 $350.00 1 v
S‘”]") ’{;’7 o 9;7 X26, Yellow x00-514491 $0.00 1 / /
- * Estimated Total Amount Due: $1,800.00
- Shipping Instructions
1) If this is a handle, please leave the battery (DPM/LPM/Battery Tray/TASER N L ALD DUE S
CAM) in place which was present when the problem occurred. You are advised e A o Ol )

to download each unit before sending it to us, we will clear all records - PN P
before a unit is sent back to you and you may receive a new unit all T A\Q‘ I Uvn' U’r’

together. : < ) )
: OELWCE —

2) For the C2 handle, please ensure the trigger guard is in the closed position.

For all other handles, please tape the safety in the "down" (SAFE) position.

3) Pack product(s) securely. ?\*LL JEPLACSMIET
R 7 3 :; § )
4) INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS RETURN AUTHORIZATION FORM IN EACH UTS ADED 1V
PACKAGE.
5) Send package(s) via guaranteed shipping (UPS, FedEx, etc) to: N
) 5) LEW
TASER International ,) -
Attn: RMA Department, RMA 138497 D-p O

17800 N. 85th St. » -
Scottsdale, AZ 85255-9603 SN 1 2010

6) Be sure to provide the RMA number listed above on the mailing label. Failure
to provide the required information may delay the processing of your return.

7) Please include a copy in each package and we recommend that you keep a
capy for your records.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

https://support.taser.com/troubleshooting/Complete.aspx - 7/19/2010
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COMPANY PRODUCTS I SHOP

TASER

RESEARCH l

Search TASER.com

& ADVANCED SEARCH

TRAINING SUPPORT

{Return inquiries

RETURN AUTHORIZATION FORM

! David Benedict
! Fullerton P.D.

! 237 W. Commonwealth Ave

. Fullerton, CA 92832

| Phone: (714) 738-6784

 Email: dbenedict@fullertonpd.org

RMA Receipt RMA#: 138497
Thank you for registering your return request. You should receive an email shortly with
the details of your return request, please keep this emait for your records.

Product name Serial Number * Estimated Amount Quantity
X286, Yellow x00-222924 $550.00 1
X286, Yellow x00-463548 $350.00 1
X26, Yeilow x00-253840 $550.00 1
X28, Yellow x00-466422 $350.00 1
X26, Yellow x00-514491 $0.00 1

** Estimated Total Amount Due: $1,800.00

Shipping Instructions

1) If this is a handle, please leave the battery (DPM/LPM/Battery Tray/TASER
CAM) in place which was present when the problem accurred. You are advised
to download each unit before sending it to us, we will clear all records
before a unit is sent back to you and you may receive a new unit all
together.

2) For the C2 handle, please ensure the trigger guard is in the closed position.
For all other handles, please tape the safety in the "down" (SAFE} position.

3) Pack product(s) securely.

4) INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS RETURN AUTHORIZATION FORM IN EACH
PACKAGE.

5) Send package(s) via guaranteed shipping (UPS, FedEx, etc) to:

TASER International

Atin: RMA Department, RMA 138497
17800 N. 85th St.

Scottsdale, AZ 85255-3603

6) Be sure to provide the RMA number listed above on the mailing label. Failure
to provide the required information may delay the processing of your return.

7) Please include a copy in each package and we recommend that you keep a.
copy for your records.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

https://support.taser.com/troubleshooting/Complete.aspx

. ITASER International
i IRMA Department

¢ 117800 N. 85th SL.

| |Scoltsdale, AZ §5255-9603

! 1480.505.2000

© 1800.976.2737

{ a@TABER com

7/19/2010



WZ178557 3-07 MC-IND

655 BERRY STREET, SWLHTE H
BreA, CA 92821 0

Creative Document Solutions To Reorder: 866-389-4252

TeEL: (714) 257-9095
Fax: {714) 257-9076

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO
CORPORATE ADDRESS BELDOW

N INVOICE U

ORDER : 81358
FEDEX G

1 AW ENFORCEMENT

02/11/10

2 CITY OF FULLERTON i FULLERTON PQLICE DEPARTMENT
L ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1 OFFICER SHEILA DREW

p 303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE P 237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE

. FULLERTON CA 92832-1775 } FULLERTON CA 92832

=} [ ]

5 | 26024/ ‘
TSR X26F Y RH iyf'q
BLACK GR¥P PLATES WW“%/’ 0
Serial #f x00-514491-%' ¢ X00-514510 1
00-514538 %% | X00-514524 _4|
X00-514628 -

Cj% 814.95 4,074.75

PLEASE READ ATTACHED:

"Taser International Warranty Terms and Conditions, Release
and Limitation of Remedies" as this attachment is to be

Please be aware that handling charges are not actual freight
and are therefore subject to sales tax in California and
Washington. .
ProForce Law Enforcement agrees to defend, i1ndemnify

and hold harmless its customer from claims for personal
injury or property daitages, to the extent arising from the
negligent acts or omissions of ProForce Law|Enforcement

or its employees, agents or independent contractors.

4,074.75
.00

.00
356.54
4,431.29
.00

- ORDER FOR SHEILA DREW _
SDREW@FULLERTONPD. ORG EALEE
QUOTED BY JERRY YSLAS

4,431.29

Edle ma e Eleenatw EDAIRAILERIT T MPMAOAmeserses s e el em e A SeEs



CITY OF FULLERTON PURCHASE ORDER PURCHASE ORDER

PURCHASING DIVSION

ALL PUCHASES AND TRANSPORTATION CHARGES ARE EXEMPT
(714) 738-6565 FROM FEDERAL EXCISE TAX. SEE CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRY No P000249
NO. A197863.
e £ Fal [S—
QYA YA
TO: SHIP TO: AG OLX !
PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT CITY OF FULLERTON - POLICE DEPT.
3009 N. HIGHWAY 89 **SEE BELOW/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS**
PRESCOTT, AZ 86301 237 W COMMONWEALTH AVE.

FULLERTON, CA 92832

(HEREIN REFERRED TO AS SELLER) (HEREIN REFERRED TO AS BUYER)
ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT REQ. NO. DATE PROMISED PLUS FREIGHT |FOB DEST.
3261492 6423 Police R0001454 See Below NO YES

TELEPHONE TERMS
714/257-8076

CONFIRMING |VENDORNO.
V0058453

ORDER DATE

000 40 EA TASER, #26024, Air Model X26E Yel SDPM Bld RH Black 814,95 32,598.00
Grip Plates
000 53 EA TASER THIGH/BELT HOLSTER, #THATBR, SOT X26 49.99 2,649.47
0600 63 EA AIR CARTRIDGE, #44200, M26/X26 21FT 20.90 1,316.70
000 63 EA AIR CARTRIDGE, #44203, M26/X26 25FT XP 23.90 1,505.70
PER QUOTE# 67857
Total Amt: 38,069.87
Total Taxes: 3,331.12
Total Extended Amt: 41,400.99

**COORDINATE WITH SHEILA DREW @ 714/738-6750

KRR KKk ¥k ok k&% Current Accounting Information * * ¥ % % % %k ¥k k%

Account Total Encumb. Percent
326149277 6423 $38,069.87 $38,069.87

-- TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE ON THE PURCHASE ORDER -- PURCHASING MANAGER
ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ORDER 1S EXPRESSLY LIMITED :
TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS

CITY OF FULLERTON 1. INVOICES MUST BE REFERENCED TO

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE P.O. NUMBER AND ITEMIZED QUANTITES, DESCRIPTION
BILL TO 303 W. COMMONWEALTH AVE. OF MERCHANDISE, UNIT AND UNIT PRICES

FULLERTON, CA 92832-1775 2. NOTE: WHERE APPLICABLE ALL SHIPMENTS ARE

PHONE (714) 738-6803 TO BE FREIGHT PREPAID.




W2178557 3-07 MC-IND

655 BERRY STREET, SUITE H
BREA, TA 928221

TEL: (714} 257-90295

Fax: (714) 257-9076

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO
CORPORATE ADDRESS BELOW

AT

o CITY OF FULLERTON °
L ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ;
P 303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE P
. FULLERTON CA 92832-1775 _
=]

LAW ENFORCEMENT

07/08/05

I

67857

ORDER :
FEDEX G
FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICER SHEILA DREW
237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON

CA 92832

40 26024/ 814.95 32,5$3.00
AIR|X26E YEL XDPM BLD RH
BLACK GRIP PLATES
Serial #: X00-466311 —_— X00-466338
X00-463289 X00-463301
X00-463326 X00-463322
X00-463320 X00-463327
X00-463316 X00-463306
X00-463315 X00-463317
X00-463349 X00-463328
X00-463948 X00-463937
X00-463367 X00-463387
X00-464088 X00-463368
X00-463372 X00-463324
X00-464048 X00-463361
X00-464051 X00-463339
X00-463375 X00-466636
X00-466446 X00-466379
X00-466374 X00-466438
X00-466427 X00-466380
X00-466422 X00-465675
X00-466378 X00-466417
X00-466428 X00-466521
29 THATBR/ 49.99 1,449.71
SOT X26 TASER THIGH/BELT HLSTR
63 44200/ 20.90 1,316.70
AIR CART M26/X26 21FT
e o e
e e COMMERTEL T

Creative Document Solutions To Reorder: 866-389-4252

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO CORPORATE

LDEFICE ATS

3009 N. HisHwaY 89 PRESCOTTY, AZ B6301

TEL: 928 776 7192 Fax: 928 445 RAAR Faman

© @A ERf AN s tan

- T T LT I vy



WZ178557 3-07 MC-IND

5655 BEr

STREET,
BREA, CA 92821

TeL: (714) 257-9095
Fax: (714) 257-9076

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT To
CORFORATE ADDRESS BELDW

N

grouw

(2]

CITY OF FULLERTON
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
303 W COMMONWEALT
FULLERTON

LAW ENEORCEMENT

H AVE

CA 92832-1775

s
2]
§
=3

0+

07/08/09

AU

ORDER :
FEDEX G

FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICER SHEILA DREW

237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON

CA 92832

67857

Serial #:

T09-2265073
T09-2264736
T09-2265459
T09-2265482
T09-2265297
T09-2265477
T09-2265519
T02-2265392
T09-2265431
T0S9-2265511
T09-2265535
T09-2265525
T09-2265504
T09-2265540
T09-2265508
T09-2265222
T09-22654¢64

T09-2265400 .

T09-2265557
T09-2265498
T09-2265350
T09-2265428
T08-2265520
T09-2265455
T09-2265512
T09-2265528
T09-2265397
T09-2265252
T09-2265268
T09-2265284
T09-2265171
2265288

e

T09-2265056
T09-2265008
T09-2265529
T09-2265497
T09-2265479
T09-2265465
T09-2265507
T09-2265524
T09-2265496
T09-2265429
T09-2265494
T09-2265537
T09-2265527
T09-2265399
T0S9-2265484
T09-2265541
T09-2265469
T09-2265515
T09-2265453
T09-2265446
T09-2265460
T09-2265401
T09-2265447
T09-2265458
T09-2265521
T09-2265534
T09-2265539
T09-2265277
T0S-2265371
T09-2265248
T09-2265256

Creative Document Solutions To Reorder, 866-389-4252

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TD CORPORATE

TEL: 928 776 7192 FAX: 928 445 RAAR FMall: Sar F2D1 AWRIIN.CFAM Wi

3009 N, HIGHWAY B9 PrRescoTY, AZ 86301




WZ178557 3-07 MC-IND

SuUITE H

[ BERRY STREET,
BRrREA, CA 92821

TeEL: (714) 257-9095
Fax: (714) 257-9076

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TOQ
CORPORATE ADDRESS BeELOw

O

oron

0+

CITY OF FULLERTON
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

IS ) &

LAW ENFORCEMENT

303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE

FULLERTON

63 44203/

Serial #:

HO0S-1356563
H0S-1354303
H09-1356534
H09-1356480
H0S-1356562
H09-13561%54
H09-1356491

H09-1356396 -

HO0S-1356195
H09-1356486
H0S-1356210
HO09-1356174
H09-1356530
HO09-1356226
H0S-1355448
HO09-1355496
H09-1356291
H0S-1356334
H09-1355499
H0S9-1355501
H0S-1356232
H0S-1356243
H09-1355241
H09-1356295
HO09-1356223
H09-1355329

.H09-1356269

H0S-1356254

5
H
¥
P

CA 92832—1775T

(=]

AIR CART M26/X26 25FT XP

07/08/09

AT

ORDER: 67857
FEDEX G
FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
OFFICER SHEILA DREW
237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92832

23.90

1,535.70

H09-1356561
H09-1356397
H09-1356515
H09-1354300
H09-1356193
H09-1354302
H09-1356570
H09-1356519
H09-1356552
H09-1356575
HO09-1356526
H09-1356489
H09-1356542
H09-1356266
H09-1356268
H09-1355453
H09-1356270
H09-1355420
HO09-1356221
H0S-1356263
H09-1355438
H09-1356338
H0S9-1356235
H09-1356353
H09-1355439
H09-1355452
H09-1356231
H09-1356320

Creative Document Solutions To Reorder: 866-389-4252

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO DORPORATE [

PFFIDE ATS

32009 N. HIBHWAY B2 PRESCOTT, AZ B6301
TeEL: 928 776 7192 FAX! 928 445 3468 EMalL! SALES@LAWGUN.COM Www.PROFORCEONLINE.COM



o W1 L 2009 90D T AN PRUFUKCE LAW ENFOKCEMEN] No. 418/ T
QUOTE#H PAGE

M@FDRCE  ORDER 67857 1

e [ AW ENFORCEMENT SHIP DATE
AZ Support Genter: 3009 N Hwy 88, Prescott, AZ 86301 QU OTE A.5.A.P.
TEL: (B00)357-5055 Fax {926)445-3468

Sales@ProForceanline.com  www.ProForceonline.com
FFL #3-86.025-01-86-00208

oy ~ i e ’
//" Fava ,L’:r( ‘:‘w}w/ /) L,//f { I 57:/#;7&//)'} 7@2/
\ o 7 & 4

R

LA

SQLD - SHIP

TO TO
CITY OF FULLERTON : FULLERTON PQLICE DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE OFFICER SHEILA DREW
303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE 2327 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON cA 928B32-1775 FULLERTON CA 92832

] v yzz
e ot . _ 7 n _:
\ P \)C\)“\ AL 32 P (é ] q Q\ Zﬂs) Ky
[ JOB # |ORD. DATE|CUST.¥ |10C.|SALESMAN SHIP VIA ERT.
N/3 07/01/09 {000217 A |GREGG MCCLUNG FEDEX G
QTY. ] UOM
ORDER ITEM NO./DESC, UNIT PRICE DISC. NET PRICE
40 | 26024 814.9500 EA 32,598.00
AIR X26E YEL XDPM BLD RH .00
BLACK GRIP PLATES
53 | THATBR 49.9900 EA 2,649.47
S0T X26 TASER THIGH/BELT HLSTR ..o
63 | 44200 20.9000 EA 1,316.70
AIR CART M26/X26 21FT .00
63 | 44203 : 23.9000 EA 1,505.70
AIR CART M26/X26 25FT XP ., 00

This quote is valid for 45 days|from the date of iss$ue, and

is subject to inventory, manufagturer's avallability & price
change. Please call to receive price update upon '
expiration. /
Ordering Instructions: Please fax your order to ProForce
Support Center at 928-445-3468,

Returned items are subject to 20% restocking fee. All sales
arg final on non-stocked/special order items.
PLEASE READ ATTACHED:

and Limitation of Remedies” as this attachmént is té be

"Taser International Warranty Teérms and Con%litionS, Release

COMMENT

TERMS




L

. e 1 1

LYY e F 0D ] Bl e T RUTURGE LAY CNTURVEMECN

TEL: (80

RO ORCEG

AN
]
AZ Support Centet: 3009 N Hwy 89, Prescott, AZ 85301

LAW ENFORCEMENT

0)367-5855 Fax (928)445-3468

Sales@Proforceonline.cori  www.ProForceonline.com
FFL #9-8§-025-01-90,00508

NU. 4104 I

£

QUOTER PAGE
ORDER
67857 2
SHIP DATE
QUOTE A.5.A.P,

SOLD SHIP
TO TO ,
CITY OF FULLERTON FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE OFFICER SHEILA DREW
303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE 237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92B32-1775 FULLERTON CA 92832
(J0B §[ORD. DATE|CUST.¥ [LOC.|SALESVAN SHIP VIA FRT.
| M/A 07/01/09 1000217 A GREGG MCCLUNG FEDEX G
QTY ., UOM
_ORDER . ITEM NO./DESC. UNIT PRICE| DISC. NET PRICE
an integral part of the terms of this qguote N
Please be aware that handling charges are not actual freight
and are therefore subject to sales tax in California and
Washington.
ProForce Law Enforcement agrees|to defend, inclemnify
and held harmless its customer from claims for personal
injury or property damages, to the extent arising from the
negligent acts or omissions of ProForce Law|Enforcement
or its employees, agents or indgpendent contractors
SALES AMOUNT 38,069.87
COMMENT
QUOTE FOR S DREW 714-738-6750
FAX 714-879-2864 ETA 3-3 BUISNESS
DAYS ARO. 8.750% SALES T&X 3,331.11
SUB TOTAL 41,400.98
TERMS DUE NET 30 DAYS




NUTEA

Run Dare: Jul

Invoice-No: 4927
Ordez-No:
ordex-Type: Invelce
44734

€ CA MAIN WHSE

3563

Loc:

Inv-Date Ord-Date

11/21/05 11/21/08

aty-0rd

Qty-3ship

10
10

10
10

50
go

50
50

2009 2:29P

1, 2009 - lz:42pm

Apply~To Cuat-Po-No

INVOICE

Cugtomexr No: 000217T
CITY QF FULLERTON
ACCOUNTS PAYAERLE

303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92832-1775

-+a5hip via----

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT

proFforces Marketing, Inc,

EDIT LIST

Ship-Te Ne: 0001 shipping Instructions

CITY OF FULLERTON/ DOLICE DEPT
ATTN: DEAN AUDIBERT

237 W COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 22832-1881

slsman Pob-Comm Disc-Bob Tax-Potz

Tax=Pcrl Tax-Pckl

Ship-Dakte Fre-COD ~---- Termsg

33975 FEDEX @ A.5.R.F. DUE RET 30 DAYS 001 100,00

7.7500
QEy-B/0 Item-No pescription UM Unit  Disck Ext-Price Unit Cost
Qty-Ret Price Requagt Date
T2e005-BX AIR X26/YEL XDPM W/BLD 26024 EA 804.9500 .00 8,049.50 B/A
11/21/08

Serial #: X00-153702 xQ0-1e5322 X00~16557¢ ¥00-165951

‘ X00-166013 X00-1850290 X00-166105 X00-166109

X00-166111 K00-1661E8

THATBR SOT X2¢ TASER THIGH/BELT HLSTR EA 4%.5900 .09 49%.90 N/A
11/21/05
44200 AIR CART TASER 21FT EA 18.5000 .00 925.00 N/A
11/21/05

Sarial #; TO05-854848 T05-B54853 T05-8544857 T05-854868

T05-854874 TO5-B54882 TO5-254886 TO5-854915

T05-854914 T05-654917 T05-854922 T05-8549123

TO5-85492% TOS-854931 T05-854932 T05-854933

TO5-854936 T05-853940 T05-854942 TO5-854943

TO05-854944 TOS5-R854947 TOG-854949 T0S5-854950

TOS5-854951 1705-854952 TO5-854954 TOS-854957

TO%-854360 TO5-B549%€6S TOS5-85436% T05-854969

TOS5-85437). TOS5-835007 T0g-8550L1 T05-855017

TOS5-855018 TOS-855024 TOS5-855029 T05-855032

T)S-8E5035 TOS-955045 T05-8550456 T05-880060

T05-280071 TOE-2B0076 TOS-881625 TO5-881730

TOS-881781 TOS5-830315

44203 AIR CART XP 2S5FT EA 21.5000 .00 2,075,00 N/a
EXTRA PENETRATION 11/21/08

Serial #: HO05-137510 H05-137526 HOS-137560 HO5-137620

M05-137684 HOS5-137886 HO5-137726 H05-137634¢

HO5+~137844 H05~137946 H0O5-137501 H(G5-137304

HB5-137506 HOS-137943 HO5-137947 HO5-137389

H05-138028 HO5-13803¢ HO5-138057 H05-138132

HO05-142699 H05-142700 H05-142701 HO5-142739

H05-143768 H05-181515 H054191710 R0g-191728

HD5-191731 HO5-191732 H05-19173¢ HO5-191738

HO5-191740 H05-191742 HO5-191746 H05-191747

HOG-131748 H0518174% H05-1491750 H0B-191755

H05-19175¢ HO5-191758 H05-1391758 HOE-131760

B05-1317¢65 H05-1591766 E05-191770 HOE-121777



el

Run Date: Jul

Quy-ord
Qty-ship

Quy-0rd
Qty-Ship

300
300

2009 2:29PM

1, 2009 - 12:49pm

Qry-B/0O
QLy-Ret

Qty-B/0
Quy-Ret

Itam-17o

Item-No

34200

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT

FroFyrce Marketing, Inc.

INVOICE EDIT

Dagcription

Descriprion

Serial #: HO5-191782

AIR CART TASER 1SFT

serial #: F05-653419
FO05-653881
F05-653907
F05-653513
FO5-662918
F05-653922
FO5-653926
FO5+653930
FG5-653335
FO5-653940
F05-653948
F05-652954
F05-6539553
F05-553968
F05-65397¢
F05-653986
FO5-653995
F05-654003
F05-65401¢
FO5-654027
F05-654717
F05-654721
F05-654726
FO5-654730
FO5-654751
F05-6543937
F05-655161
F05-655213
F05-655816
F05-655962
F05-856075
FO5-656091
F05-656127
FO5-556142
F05-656164
FO5-656192
FOS5-658201
F05-656212
F0S-656220
F05-656224
FO5-656240
FOS5-B5624%
FO0S-656257
F05-656263

LIST

o Unit

Price

UM Unit
Price

H05-151805

BA 16.5090

F05-853573
FO5-65369¢8
F05-653503
FO5-553314
F05-653319
FQ§-653923
PO5-553927
F05-653931
F05-65393¢6
F05-833941
F05-6€53350
F0S-€53956
FO5-653960
FQ5-653362
FO5-653980
F05-653%90
F05-953997
F05-654004
FO5-654017
FOR-654034
F05-654718
F05-654722
F05-654727
F05-5854732
F05-654754
POE-654278
PO5-655186
FO5-855705
F05-655825
F05-€56001
FOS-e56080
F05-656106
¥D5-656130
F05-656142
F05-656174
FO5-656193
FOS-856203
F05-656214
FOS-658222
F05-656235
FO5-£56241
P05-656252
FQ5-656258
FOS-656264

No, 416

Digcy

Disey

.08

F0S5-653833
F05-653901
F05-553210
F05-65351%
FO05-653920
F0§-653924
FOS-653928
F05-652933
F05-653837
F05-653942
FO5-653951
FQ05-653357
F05-653961
F05-653372
F05-653982
FO5-653532
F05-633998
FO5-65400¢
F05-654018
F05-6546537
F0G-€654719
FO5-654723
F05-654728
F0G-654734
FO5-654755
F05-5855143
FOS-656202
F05-655751
FO5-€55868
F0G-656013
FO5-656081
FO5-65612¢
F05-656131
F05-656144
PO5-656173
F05-656199
F05-656209
F05-656215
F05-656224
FOS5-656236
F05-656243
PO5-656254
FOS-656261
F05-656265

Ext-frice

Ext-Price

P.2/10

Requashk Date

Request Date

4,950.00
11/21/05

F(5-€53875
F05-653302
FOS-653912
F05-653917
F05-653921
FQ5-653325
F05-653925
F05-65393¢
F05-6583539
F05-653943
FO5.653952
FU5-653958
F05-853564
F05-653974
FO5-653987
F05-65%3993
FQ5-€54001
FQ8-654009
F05-654019
F05-654702
F05-854720
F05-654725
FO5-654729
F05-654735
FOS-654756
FO%-655151
F0G-655205
FOS-65580%2
F05-655911
F05-656048
F5-65608%
FO5-656125
FO5-656138
F05-656153
FO5-£56182
F05-656200
F05-656210
FO5-656219
F05-656233
F05-656239
F05-656247
FO5-656255
FOE-£56262
F05-656%268

unit Cost

Unit Cost

2



Julo 1

Fun Dste: Jul 1,

Qty-0rd
Quy-Ship

Qry-0rd
Qty-Ship

Invoice Comments

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING PROFORCE

2009 2:29PHM

2009 - 12:49pm

Qty-B/0
Qty-Ret

Qty-B/0
Qty-Rek

Ttem-No

Itew-No

Comm Peh!
Comm Ant
waight;

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT

ProForce Marketing, Inc.

INVO

ICE EDIT

Dagoription

Dascription

Sarial #:

.00
-0

FO5-E56268
F05-656272
F(5-656277
FOS5-656282
F05-456286
FO5-656233
FO5-656258
F05-656302
F05-656306
FD5-656310
F06-656314
FOS5-656318
FO5-656322
F05-656326
FO5-556330
F05-656336
FQ$-6563432
F05-656351
FO5-£5€385
FO5-656363
FOS-668370
F05-658377
F05-656389
FO5-656384
¥05-6563939
FO5-656405
F05-656411
F05-656419
FO5-658428
F05-656441
FQ5-656453

Amt Paid:
Disc Allow:
Total CR:
Check No:
Cagh Acct:

L

IST

UM unit

Price

UM Unit
Price

FO5-656269
FOS-~856273
FO5-656278
FO5-£56283
F05-656289
F05-€56295
F05-656299
FOS5-656303
F05-656307
FO5-656311
FOS5-658315
FO5-656319
F05-6€56323
FO5-636327
F0G-§56331
F05-555338
FO5-656344
F05-656352
F05-656356
FO5-656365
FOE-656172
FO5-+8563€1
F05-656331
FO5-656335
FO5-856401
F05-656408
F05-6536412
F05-5856420
F05-656431
FO5-65644¢
PO5-656459

-00  Salo Amt:

.00 Misc Chg:

.00  Freight:
Sales Tax:
Total:

No. 4161 P 3/10

Page
Disck EXt-Price Unit Cost
Request Date
Disc¥ Ext-Price Unit Cosgt
Request Date
F05-856270 FO5-656271
FO5-656275 FO5-556276
F05-6562080 FO5-€56281
FU5-656284 F05-656285
FOS-858350 F0S5-656292
FOS-65629¢6 F05+656297
F)%-656300 F05-€56301
F05-656304 FO5-556305
FO5-656308 FO5-856309
F05-656312 F05-656313
F05-&5831¢% F05-656317
FO5-656320 FOS-656321
F05-656324 F05-658325
FO05-656328 P05-656329
F25-656332 F05-656333
FO5-656341 F05-656342
F05-656346 F05-656380
F05-656353 FN3-656354
F05-656357 FQ5-656361
F05-656367 FD5-656370
F05-656174 F05-65€375
F05-656384 F05-656388
FO5-656392 F05-656393
T05+65629€ F0G-656397
F05-656403 FO5-G56404
FOS5-65640% F05-656410
FO05-656415 F05-656417
F05-€56422 F05-656424
F05-656435 FU5-656440
F05-656447 F05-656448
FO5-656469 FO5-656470
15,499.40
.00
.00
1,201.29

16,700.80

3



Julo 102009 2:29PM PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT No. 4161 P 4/10

Run Date: Jul 1, 2009 - 12:43pm ProForce Markebing, Inc. Page

INVQICE EDIT LIST §UMMARY

Foy Invoice 4927 Thxu 4527
For All Involce Dates

Regular Order Tokals: 0 Invoices 3ala Amt: .00
Mise Chg: .00
Freight: .00
Sales Tax: .00
Tatal: .00
Invoice Totals: 1 Invoices Sala Amb: 15,459.40
Mige Chg: .00
Freight: L00
Sales Tax: 1,201.20
Total: 16,700.60
Credit Memo Totals: 0 CR Memos Ssle Amt: .00
Misc Chg: .00
Frelight: .60
Sales Tax: .00
Total: .00
Transfer Totals: 0 Transter Sala Amt: .00
Misc Chy: .00
Freight: .00
Sales Tax: .00
Total: .00
Grand Totalg: 1 Documants Sale Amt: 15,499.40
Misc Chg: .00
Frelght: 00
Sales Tax: 1,201.20

Total: 16,700.60



Julo 102009 2:29PM PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT No. 4161 P 5/10

Run Dpta: Jul 1, 2009 - 12:49pm ProForce Marketing, Inc. Page
INVOICE EDIT LIST

Invoige-Ne: 11727

Order-No: 12069 Cugtomer No: 000217 ship-To lo: (001 Shipping Instructicns
Qxder-Type: Invoice CI1TY OF FULLERTON ¢ITY QF FULLERTON/ POLICE DEPT
44734 LCCOUNTS PAYABLE ATTN: Daan
Lew: ¢ CA MAIN WHSE 303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE 237 W COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92B32-1775 FULLERTON Ca 92933-1881
Inv-Date Ord-Datw Apply-To Cust-PO-No «=-5hip via---- Ship-Dats Frt-COD ----- Terms----- Slsman Fote-Qomm Dige-Peh Tax-Ponl
Tax-Fckl Tax-Pckd
D8/24/06 0R/24/08 34834 CUSTOMER PICKUF A.S.A.P. puE NET 30 DAYS 001 100.00
7,7500
Qty-ord Qty-B/O Item-No Descripbion UM Unit Disck Ext-Price unit Cosk
Qty-Ship Qty-Ret Price Raquest Dake
15 26024 AIR X26 YEL XDFM BLD T26Q05-BX EA 804.3500 .00 12,074.25 N/A
15 . 08/24/06
Serial #: X00-215349 X00-2153¢64 K00-215365 X00-215370
£00-215378 X00-215402 %00-215414 X00-215423
X00-215433 X00-2154556 X00-2154¢1 X00-215517
£00-215547 A00-215615 X00-215637
Invoice Commentg Comm Pob: .00 Amt Paid: .00 Sale Amt: 12,074.25
PO 24834 ATTN: DEAN Comm Amt : .00 Dise Allow: .00 Misc Chg: .00
Waiant .00 Total CR: .00 Frelgnt: 00
Chack o Salee Tax: 236.75

Cash Acct: Total : 13,010.00



SJdulo 102009 2:29PM PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT No. 4161 P 6/10

Run Debe: Jul 1, 2909 - 12:4%pm ProForce Warketing, Inc. Page 2

INVODICE EDIT LIST SUMMARY

Tor Invoice 11727 Thru L1727
For ALl Invoica Dataes

Regular Qrder Totals: 0 Invoicaes Sale Amb! .00
Mige Chy: .00
Fraight: .00
Saleg Tax: 00
Total: .00

Invoice Totals: 1 Inveices Saie Amt: 12,074.25
Misc Chg: .00
Fraight: .00
Sales Tax! 935.7%
Total: 13,010.00
Cradit Memo Totals: 0 CR Memosm sale Ambt;: iy
Mise Chg: .po
Freight: Nl
Sales Tax: .00
Total: .00
Trangler Totals: 0 Transfer Sale Amt; .00
iz Chyg: .00
Freight: : .00
Salas Tax: .00
Total: .G0
Grand Totalsg: 1 Documénte Sale Amt: 12,074.25
Misc Chyg: .00
Freight: .0
Sales Tax: 935.75

Total: 13.010.00



Julo 12009 2:29M

Rumn Dwte: Jul 1, 20098 - 12:50pm

Invoica-Ne: 14612

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT

ProForce Marketing, Ine.

InNvo

Order-No: 14865 Customar No: 000217

Order-Type: Involce CITY OF FULLERTON

447348 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Loc: ¢ CA MAIN WHSE 303 W COMMONWELALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92832-1775

Inv-Data OQrd-Date Apply-To Cust-PO-Ne

~-~Ship via----

1CH EDIT

$hip-Te Na: 0001

LIST

No. 4161 P 7/10

Page 1

Shipping Instructions

CITY OF FULLERTON/ POLICE DEPT
ATTN: DEAN AUDIBERT
237 w CQMMONWEALTH AVE

FULLERTOR

Ship-pakts Fro-Cop

CA 92B32-1881

----- Termg---«-

11/17/06 11/17/06 35069 “USTOMER PICKUP A.§.A.P. DUE NET 30 DAYS
Qty-ord Qty-B/0 Item-No Description UM Unit
Qty-Ship Qty-Ret Price
B 26024 ATR X26 YEL XDPM BLD T26005-BX EA 804 . 9500
8
serial #: X00-222877 X00-222883
X00-222904 X00-222324
50 44200 AIR GART M2&/X28 21FT EA 14.7500
50
Yorial #: TO06-122479% T06-1224801
T0G-1224808 TOE~1224409
TO6-1224812 T06-1224813
TOE-1224863 TO6-1224864
T06-1224904 T0E-2,224507
T06-1224912 TO6-1224920
TOG-122835% TO6-1224961
T06~1224566 T06-1224968
T06-1224973 T06-1224574
T06-1224%80 TORK-1224981
TOG-122498¢ T06-122458¢
TO6-1224997 T0G-122495%
TOE-1225016 TOE-1225024
8 THATER SOT X265 TASER THIGH/BELT HLSTR EA 49,9500
g
Invoice Commente Comm BCE: .00 Amt Paid: .00 Sale Amu:
PO 35063 ATTN: DEAN. DERT WILL Comm Amt : .00 Disc Allow: .00 Misc Chg:
PICK UP MONDAY 11/20 Ymight: .00 Total CR: .00 Freight:
Check No: Sales Tax:

Cash Acct:

Total:

§laman Pct
001 10
Digek E

00

X00-2228348
X00-222950

.00

TOE-1224802
TO6-1224810
T06-1224851
TOE-1224889
T06-1224908
T06-1324954
T06-1224963
TOE-1224963
T05-1224575
T06-1224984
TOB-12245590
T0§-1225008

.00

7,778.70
.00

00
602.59
8,375.39

-Comm Disc~Peb Tax-Pocl

Tax-Petl Tax-Potd

0.00 5000
7.2500

xt-Price unit Cost
Raguest Dace

6,439.60 N/B
11/17/06
X00-222895
X00-222959

937.50 N/A

11/17/06
T06-1224806
T06-1224811
T06-1224858
T0E-1224%02
TN6-1224911
TO6-1224555%
T06-1224964
T06-1224970
T06-1224376
T06-1224985
TOE-1224331
T06-1225014

399.60 /A
11/17/06



Julo 12009 2:29PM

Rup Dpte: Jul 1, 2009 - 12;50pm

For Invoice 14612 Thru
For All Invoice Dates

Regular Order Totals:

Invoice Totalsa:

Credit Mamo Totals:

Transfer Totals:

Grand Totals:

"14612

0 Invoicaes

1 Invoices

G CR Mémoe

0 Transfey

1 Decuments

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT

ProForce Markaking, Inc.

INVOICE

Sale Amb:
Mige Chy:
Fraight:
Sales Tax:
Total:

Gale Amt:
Miec Chg:
Fraight:
Sales Tax:

Total:

5ale Amt:
Misc Chg:
Freight:
Sales Tax:
Total:

Sals Amt:
Misc Chg:
Freight:
Sales Tax:
Total:

Sale Amt:
Mizc Chg:
Freight:

Saleg Tax:

Total:

EDIT

Q0
.00
.00
Q0
.00

7,77€.70
00

.00
§02.89
8.379.39

.00
.00
00
.00
.00

GO
.00
.00
.00
.00

7,776.70
]

.00
602.63
8,379.39

LIST

SUMWMARY

No. 4161

P 8/10

Page

2



¥

Jull L

Run Datd: Jul 1, 2009 - 12:50pm

Invoice-No: 40218

Order-No: 40650
Order-Type: Invoice

4473% : NA

2009 2:29PM

Customer No: 000217
CITY QF FULLERTON
RCCOUNTS PAYRBLE

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT

ProForrce Marketing, Inc.

INVOICE

EDIT

ship-To No: 0002
CITY OF FULLERTON/POLICE DEPT
DEAN AUDYBERT-RANGEMASTER

Lrsgr

Shipping Instructions

Log: € CA MAIN WHSE 103 W COMMONWEALTH AVE 237 W COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92832-1775 FULLERTON CA 92832
Inv-Date Ord-Dats Apply-To Cust-FO-No ---Ship via---- Skip-Dakes PFrt-¢0D ww--- Taxma- -~~~
05/15/08 08/15/08 316324 PU-Letter/Laave A.5.A.P. DUE NET 30 DAYS
Qry-ord Quy-B/Q Item-No Dsacription M Unit
Qty-ship Quy-Ret Price
12 26024 AIR X26E YEL XDPM BLD RH EA 814.9500
12 BLACK GRIF PLATES
Serial #: X00-321919 X00-381973
X00-382153 X00-262150
X00-323174 X00-387820
Inveice Comments Comm Pct: .00 Amb Paid: .00 Hale Amt:
PO #3€324 THIS ORDER NOW COMPLETE Comm Amt ; .00 Pisc Allow: .00 Misc Chg:
DEAN AUDIBERT (714} 738-6771 welght: .00 Total CR: .00 Freight:
Check Wo: Sales Tax:
Cash Acck: Total:

No. 4161

8lsman Pct-Comm

o003 60.00
021 56.00
Discy

.00 9,779,40

X00-382043
X00-382166
X00-337982

9,773 .40
00

.00
709.01
10,488.41

Ext-Price

Po9/10

bage

Disc-Pot Tax-Pok2
Tax-Pctl Tax-Pot3

7.2500

bnit Cost
Reguest Data

N/A
06/15/08

X00-322109
X00-382202
X00-398630



Codulo 12009 2:29PM

Rup Data: Jul 1, 2009 - 12:50pm

Tor Invoice 40218 Thru

For All Inveoice Dates

Regular Order Totala:

Invoice Totals:

Credit Mamo Totals:

Tranafer Totals:

Grand Totals:

40218

¢ Invoices

1 Invoicas

0 CR Memos

0 Transfer

1 Doguments=

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT

ProFerce Marketing, Inc.

INVOICE

Sale Aamt:
Mige Chg:
Freight!
Sales Tax:

Total:

Sale Amt:
Misc Chg:
Fraight:

Sales Tax:

Total!

Sale Amt:
Misc Cha:
Freight:
Sales Tax:
Total:

Sale Amg:
Mizc Chg:
Freight:
Sales Tax:
Total:

Sale Amt:
Mise Chg:
Freight:
Snles Tax:
Total:

EDIT

.00
.00
.00
00
.00

9,779.40
.00

.00
709.01
10,488,421

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
00

3,779.40
.00

.00
709.01
10,4B8.41

LISE&T

SUMMARY

No. 4161

Po10/10

Page

2



PROTECT LIFE

17800 N. 85th St. * Scottsdale, Arizona * 85255 * 1-480-991-0797 * Fax 1-480-991-0791 * www.taser.com
5/16/2009

To Whom It May Concern;

This letter is to confirm TASER™ International, Inc. is the sole source manufacturer of the less-lethal electro muscular
disruption, electronic control devices (EMD/ECD) TASER X26 Model 26000, 26001, 26003, 26004, 26005, 26006, 26011,
26012, 26013, 26014, 26015, 26016, 26017, 26018, 26019, 26020, 26021, 26022, 26023, 26024, 26025, 26026, 26027,
26028, 26300, 26301, 26303, 26304, 26305, 26306, 26311, 26312, 26313, 26314, 26315, 26316, 26317, 26318, 26319,
26320, 26321, 26322, 26323, 26324, 26325, 26326, 26327, and 26328.

TASER international is also the sole source manufacturer of the patented less-lethal Electro Muscular Disruption
(EMD/ECD) TASER Brand M26, Model 44000 and 44005.

TASER International is also the sole source manufacturer of the patented, 15-foot Air Cartridges, Model 34200, and the
patented, 21-foot, 25-foot,and 35-foot Air Cartridges, Model 44200, 44203, 44205,and 44206. The Air Cartridges are
required for the unit to function in the remote TASER mode.

TASER international is also the sole source manufacturer of the patented TASER Cam, Model 26750 (full video and
audio) and 26753 (full video and NO audio). This accessory item can be downloaded by USB patented, TASER Cam

Download Kit Model 26737.
These are some of the unique features of the company:

Incorporated since 1993, TASER International is the forerunner of research and development in this field. The company
has 15 years of manufacturing experience for these highly technological less lethal weapons and has over 8000 agencies
deploying TASER brand products.

TASER International is housed in a state of the art 100,000 sq. ft. building with over 350 employees. There is 33,000 sq.
ft for production, 33,000 sqg. ft. for operations and engineering and, 33,000 sq. ft. (two stories) for warehousing and

shipping.

The company has a state of the art TASER Training Academy on site featured with 48 desks equipped with power and
internet access, safety mats, heavy bags, and the IES Interactive MILO training simulator.

Training is geared toward the special needs of the military, law enforcement officers, medical personnel, private citizens,
and instructor certification. Force options and decision making tactics, medical issues, weapon maintenance, and
personal safety are just a few of the topics covered in the offered courses.

TASER International is the only ECD (Electronic Control Device) manufacturer who has an extensive mechanical
engineering, electrical engineering, and technical staff that all contain the requisite comprehensive and technical
knowledge and expertise essential in manufacturing these highly technological electronic control weapons.

TASER international's ADVANCED TASER M26 and X26 are the most extensively studied less lethal weapons on the
market today. T ASER International is the only weapons company in the world with both a scientific and medical
advisory board comprised of world-class experts who provide critical insights to help the company design and test the

safest devices possible.

These are some of the unique features the ADVANCED TASERS M26 and X26 have that are not found with
other Electronic Control Devices:

The ADVANCED TASER M26 and X26 are the only less-lethal ECD weapons systems that can stop an aggressive,
focused, combat trained attacker.




The ADVANCED TASER M26 and X26 are the only less-lethal ECD weapons systems that are compatible with the X-rail,
a universal mount that will mount to anything with a Picatinny rail and utilizes a quick release mechanism to allow the user
to carry either less lethal below their lethal weapon.

The ADVANCED TASER M26 and X26 directly stimulate motor nerve and muscle tissue, causing incapacitation
regardless of mental focus, training, size, or drug induced dementia. ;

The ADVANCED TASER M26 comes with an on-board memory chip to download 585 past firings based on the time and
date the unit was fired.

The TASER X26 comes with an on-board memory chip to download 2,000 past firings based on the time and date the unit
was fired to protect officers from unfounded charges of misuse of force.

The ADVANCED TASER M26 and X26 have over 94.9% field effectiveness rating.

The ADVANCED TASER M26 and X26 use the same hand motions and muscle memory as standard 9 mm semi-
automatic pistols, drastically reducing the amount of time required to train. User training and Instructor training materials
are all on CD-Rom for ease of reproduction for training. ‘

The X26 uses proprietary Shaped Pulse™ EMD Technology with high performance, highly efficient, incapacitation effect
that's 5% greater than the ADVANCED TASER M26, and is 60% smaller, 60% lighter, and consumes 1/5th the power of
the M26.

The X26 has an optional upgrade system, the TASER Cam which records over an hour of MPEG4 video and audio data
to provide another layer of accountability to corroborate officers use reports.

The Lithium Battery System for all X26 Units is the DPM - Digital Power Magazine (26700), XDPM - Extended Digital
Power Magazine (26701) and the rechargeable TASER Cam (26750). (All battery systems are rated up to *195 5-second
firings at room temp.)

The Extended Warranty Lithium Battery System for all X26 Units is the 1 year (26711) and 4 year (26714) DPM - Digital
Power Magazine and the 1 year (26721) and 4 year (26724) XDPM - Extended Digital Power Magazine. (All battery
systems are rated up to *195 5-second firings at room temp.)

Propulsion System for all air cartridges is compressed nitrogen (1800 to 2500 Ibs/inz).
The BATF has classified the ADVANCED TASER M26 and X26 as Non-Firearm.
TASER Users must be trained by a currently Certified TASER Instructor.

The Sole Authorized Police Distributor for California is:
ProForce Marketing

dba ProForce Law Enforcement

3009 North Highway 89

Prescott, AZ 86301

Phone: 800-367-5855

Fax: 928-445-3468

Email: purchasing@lawgun.com

THERE IS NO OTHER AUTHORIZED REPAIR FACILITY FOR TASER BRAND PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THE ONE
LISTED BELOW.

Sole Authorized Repair Facility For TASER Brand Products:
TASER International, Inc.
17800 N. 85" Street
Scottsdale, AZ. 85255
1-800-978-2737 Toll Free
1-480-905-2000 Phone




~ 1-480-991-0791 Fax

Proforce Marketing, Inc. ("ProForce”) shall be entitled to appoint Davidson’s Inc. (‘Davidson’s”) located at 6100 Wilkinson
Drive, Prescott, Arizona, 85301, as its sales representative for sales to certain Law Enforcement Agencies within this

territory, as designated by Proforce.

Additionally, Proforce is authorized to allow Davidson'’s to fulfill any contracts, entered by Davidson’s with Law
Enforcement Agencies within the territory, prior to the date of Proforce’s current distributor contract with TASER

International, Inc.

Please note the ADVANCED TASER ™, AIR TASER™ and TASER™ are registered trademarks. TASER-Wave ™ is a
trademark of TASER International Inc. Patent: U.S. 5,078,117 and others pending in the U.S. and Worldwide. Copyright

1999 TASER International, Incorporated.
Please contact us at 1-800-978-2737 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jim Halsted
Vice President, LE Sales
TASER International, Inc.
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Creative Document Solutions To Reorder: 866-389-4252

655 BERRY STREET, SWITE H
BREA, CTA 922821

TELW: (714) 257-9095

FAX: (714) 257-9076

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO
CORPORATE ADDRESS BELOW

Orom

T
=}

|

CITY OF FULLERTON
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE

FULLERTON

5 26024/
TSR X26E YEL XDPM BLD RH
BLACK GRIP PLATES ?1
Serial #: X00-514491~

ORDER FOR SHEILA DREW
SDREW@ FULLERTONPD . ORG
QUOTED BY JERRY YSLAS

02/11/10

LI

ORDER: 81358

FEDEX G
ﬁ FULLERTON PQLICE DEPARTMENT
i OFFICER SHEILA DREW
P 237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
CA 92832-1775 . FULLERTON CA 92832
=]

814.95

xoo—514510’q0
x00-514538 ¢ X00-514524 _4|
X00-514628 g9

PLEASE READ ATTACHED:

"Taser International Warranty Terms and Conditions, Release
and Limitation of Remedies" as this attachment is to be

an integral part of the terms of this guote |

Please be aware that handling charges are ng
and are therefore subject to sales tax in Ca
Washington.

ProForce Law Enforcement agrees to defend, 1
and hold harmless its customer from claims

injury or property damages, to the extent ai
negligent acts or omissions of ProForce Law

or its employees, agents or independent cont

4,074.75

t actual freighty
11ifornia and

ndemnify

or personal
rising from the
Enforcement
ractors.

02/11/10

4,074.75
.00

.00
356.54
4,431.29
.00

4,431.29

PLEAsSE REMIT PAYMENT TO CORPORATE OFFICE

ATS



fie  (TAsELS)

CITY.OF FULLERTON PURCHASE ORDER PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
PURCHASING DIVSION ALL PUCHASES AND TRANSPORTATION CHARGES ARE EXEMPT P000600
(714) 738-6565 FROM FEDERAL EXCISE TAX. SEE CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRY NO'
NO. A197863.
TO: SHIP TO:

CITY OF FULLERTON - POLICE DEPT.
**SEE BELOW/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS**
237 W. COMMONWEALTH VE.
FULLERTON, CA 92832-1881

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT
ATTN: PAUL OR JERRY

3009 N. HIGHWAY 89

PRESCOTT, AZ 86301

(HEREIN REFERRED TO AS SELLER) (HEREIN REFERRED TO AS BUYER)

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT REQ. NO. DATE PROMISED PLUS FREIGHT FOB DEST.
10279 - 6205 Police R0002500 See Below NO YES
ORDER DATE CONFIRMING |VENDOR NO. TELEPHONE TERMS
02/11/10 V0058453 714/257-9075 NET 30

XY

DESCRIPTION ~ UNITPRICE

DESCRIPTION

ITEM QUANTITY  UNIT

**SENT BY FAX TO 928/445-3468
0001 5 EA #26024 YELLOW X26E TASERS 814.95 4,074.75
PER QUOTE# 81358
Total Amt: 4,074.75
Total Taxes: 356.54
Total Extended Amt: 4,431.29

**CONFIRMING ONLY - DO NOT DUPLICATE
CITY CONTACT: Sheila Drew @ 714/738-6750

PURCHASING MANAGER

-- TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE ON THE PURCHASE ORDER --
ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ORDER IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED
TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS

CITY OF FULLERTON 1. INVOICES MUST BE REFERENCED TO THIS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE P.O. NUMBER AND ITEMIZED QUANTITES, DESCRIPTION

BILL TO 303 W, COMMONWEALTH AVE, OF MERCHANDISE, UNIT AND UNIT PRICES
FULLERTON, CA 92832-1775 2. NOTE: WHERE APPLICABLE ALL SHIPMENTS ARE
PHONE (714) 738-6803 TO BE FREIGHT PREPAID.




Pk RO60z500 O/IY/oq
FROFORCE -~ . "

LAW ENFORCEMENT  SHIP DATE

AZ Support Center: 3009 N Hwy 89, Prescott, AZ 86301 QU OTE A.5.A.P.
TEL.: {800)367-5855 Fax (928)445-3468 |
Sales@ProForceonline.com  www.ProForceonline.com

FFL #9-86-025-01-8G-00508

SOLD SHIP
TO TO
CITY OF FULLERTON FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE OFFICER SHEILA DREW
303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE 237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92832-1775 FULLERTON CA 92832
JOB #  ORD. DATE | CUST.# |LOC. SALESMAN B | SHIP VIA ) FRT .
NA 101/12/10 000217 | A | GREGG MCCLUNG | FEDEX G -
- E 3 D Fe
ORDER B ITEM NO./DESC. B UNIT PRICE' DISC. NET PRICE
5 26024 814.9500 EA 4,074.75
TSR X26E YEL XDPM BLD RH .00

BLACK GRIP PLATES

This quote is valid for 45 days!from the date of issue, and
is subject to inventory, manufacturer's availability & price
change. Please call to receive | price update upon
expiration.

Ordering Instructions: Please fax your order to ProForce
Support Center at 928-445-3468. |

Returned items are subject to 20% restocking fee. All sales
are final on non-stocked/special order items.
PLEASE READ ATTACHED:

"Taser International Warranty Terms and Conditions, Release
and Limitation of Remedies" as this attachment is to be
an integral part of the terms of this guote

Please be aware that handling charges are not actual freight
and are therefore subject to sales tax in California and
Washington.
ProForce Law Enforcement agrees to defend, indemnify
and hold harmless its customer from claims for personal
injury or property damages, to the extent arising from the
negligent acts or omissions of ProForce Law Enforcement

COMMENT

TERMS

Vg fendon
e Vo




LAW ENFORCEMENT

AZ Support Center: 3009 N Hwy 89, Prescott, AZ 86301
TEL.: (800)367-5855 Fax (928)445-3468
Sales@ProForceonline.com  www.ProForceonline.com
FFL #9-86-025-01-86-00508

' QUOTE# | PAGE
ORDER | ¥
| 81358 @ 2
| “smIp pATE
g QuUOTE A.S.A.P.

SOLD SHIP
TO TO
CITY OF FULLERTON FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE OFFICER SHEILA DREW
303 W COMMONWEALTH AVE 237 WEST COMMONWEALTH AVE
FULLERTON CA 92832-1775 FULLERTON CA 92832
JOB #  ORD. DATE CUST.# |LOC. SALESMAN SHIP VIA  FRT.
NA '01/12/10 000217 | A |GREGG MCCLUNG FEDEX G
j — 2/ 10 GREGC e o
ORDER ITEM NO./DESC. UNIT PRICE, DISC. NET PRICE
or its employees, agents or independent contractors
SALES AMOUNT 4,074.75
COMMENT
SHEILA DREW 714-738-6750
SDREW@FULLERTONPD.ORG
QUOTED BY JERRY YSLAS 8.750% SALES TAX 356.54
SUB TOTAL 4,431.29
TERMS DUE NET 30 DAYS




To: Davidson’s Law Enforcement

FACSIMILE ,
MESSAGE Fax Number: 928-445-3468

Date: September 3, 2004

RE: Purchase Requisition
21 Ft Taser Darts

From: Fullerton Police Department
Senior Officer M. Murphy
(714) 738-6750

Pages being sent including this cover page 2

Cover Memo:
Hi Valerie —

Here is the purchase order. Please send this out overnight for an arrival date of Saturday,
September 4, 2004

Thanks,
S.0. M. Murphy

Fullerton Police Department

Professional Standards Bureau — Training Division

Telephone: (714) 738-6750 FAX (714) 879-2864
237 W. Commonwealth Avenue, Fullerton, CA. 92832-1881

W;\MJ{




REQUISITION NO.

31

TO: SUPPLIER

CITY OF FULLERTON
PURCHASE REQUISITION

SHIP TO:

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
32416

IATTN: VALERIE

6100 WILKINSON DRIVE
PRESCOTT, AZ 86301

DAVIDSON'S LAW ENFORCEMENT

CITY OF FULLERTON POLICE
ATTN: S.0. M. MURPHY
237 W. COMMONWEALTH AVE.
FULLERTON, CA 92832

IACCOUNT NUMBER

6423-279

DEPARTMENT

PSB - TRAINING

DATE NEEDED

PLUS FREIGHT

FOB DEST.

ORDER DATE

9/3/2004

CONFIRMING

1-800-367-585

DATE PROMISED

09-04-04

TERMS

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE  AMOUNT
1 Box Police Pack Air Cartridge - Box of 28 (21 Foot Range) $518.00 $518.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
ATTN VALERIE: PLEASE SHIP THIS OVERNIGHT TO THE WATCH COMMANDER SUBTOTAL $518.00
FOR AN ARRIVAL DATE OF SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2004. ‘

SALES TAX $40.14

SHIPPING

OTHER

TOTAL $558.14

-- JUSTIFICATION FOR PURCHASE --

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE MATERIAL/SERVICE 1S ESSENTIAL FOR THE OPERATION Q‘F THIS DEPARTMENT.

REQUESTED BY:

5.0. M. MURPHY

DATE

9/3/2004

EXT.

6750

..AP OYED B
@ _%,awvw.w

PURCHASING
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Taser International X26

=N 2004 Law Enforcement Prices
for Police and Military Sales only

LAW ENFORCEMENT

Model # Description Agency Officer
Pricing Pricing
26000 TASER® X26E BLACK with integrated laser sight, low-intensity lights, digital $799.95 EA $899.95 EA
power magazine, dataport download capability and eXoskeleton holster
26005 TASER® X26E YELLOW with integrated laser sight, low-intensity lights, digital 799.95 EA $899.95 EA
power magazine, dataport download capability and eXoskeleton holster
44200 Police Air Cartridge - Single Shot (21 Foot Range) $18.97 EA $18.97 EA
(Recommended for field use)
44228 Police Pack Air Cartridge - Box of 28 (21 Foot Range) $531.16 EA
44201 XP (Extra Penetration) Air Cartridge - Single Shot (21 Foot Range) $21.97 EA $21.97 EA
{Recommended forhigher risk situations)
44221 XP Air Cartridge - Box of 28 (21 Foot Range) $615.16 EA
44405 Simulation Air Cartridge — Non-Conductive Single Shot (21 Foot Range) $17.97 EA $17.97EA
(Recommended for training)
44225 Simulation Air Cartridge — Non-Conductive Box of 28 (21 Foot Range) $503.16 EA
34200 Air Cartridge - Single Shot {15 Foot Range) $16.97 EA $16.97 EA
(Recommended for training)
34228 Air Cartridge - Box of 28 (15 Foot Range) $475.16 EA
26700 DPM - Digital Power Magazine (300 5-second firings at room temperature) $29.95 EA $29.95 EA
26701 XDPM - Extended Digital Power Magazine (300 5-second firings at room $34.95 EA $34.95 EA
termperature)
26711 DPM with one year extended warranty $79.95 EA $79.95 EA
26714 DPM with four year extended warranty $174.95 EA $174.95 EA
26721 XDPM with one year extended warranty $84.95 EA $84.95 EA
26724 XDPM with four year extended warranty $179.95 EA $179.95 EA
26802 2ACH - Dual Cartridge Holster (without TekLok belt attachment) $19.95 EA $19.95 EA
attaches directly to eXoskeleton holster :
26804 4ACH — Quad Cartridge Holster (includes TekLok belt attachment) $39.95 EA $39.95 EA
26899 TeklLok Belt Attachment clip $8.95 EA $8.95 EA
26800 eXoskeleton Holster $67.46 EA $67.46 EA
34206-T TASERC Practice Target ~ Single Target $6.95 EA $6.95 EA
34206-T6 | TASER® Practice Target - 6 Pack of Targets $41.70 (6 Pack) | $41.70 ( 6 Pack)
26500 TASER X26 USB Dataport Download Software/Adapter $149.95 EA $149.95 EA
Windows® 9%, NT, 2000, and XP compatible
44516 FISTe Tasere Training and Simunitions Suit $350.00 EA $350.00 EA
88000 Animal TASER® MX26 - White with integrated laser sight, $1,499.95 EA $1,499.95 EA
NOT INTENDED FOR HUMAN USE - Large Animal Use Only (120 day lead
time)

Note: Prices based on department purchase order and payment by check.
Note: 15 foot and 21 foot Air Cartridges are compatible with ail TASER Models.

Authorized Distributor for: AZ, NM, CO, UT, WI, WY, and

CA South of Fresno and Monterey

Davidson’s Law Enforcement
6100 Wilkinson Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301

1-800-367-5855

Ask for: Sean Knief, John Werkhoven, Richard Norman or Dan Curtis
Plus applicable sales tax and actual handling charge




I A s E R Taser International

ITNT ERNATIIOMNA Ly 7860 East McClain Drive, Suite 2
Rt = - 3 Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Ph. {480) 991-0797

Fax: (480) 991-0791
sales@taser.com
www.taser.com

ORDER NO.

939582 05/18/04
CUSTOMER P.0. NUMBER

PAGE NO.

PO# 32081

BILL TO: :
CITY OF FULLERTON FuLIEERSY POLICE DEPARTMENT
FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FULLERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
303 W. COMMONWEALTH AVENUE 237 W. COMMONWEALTH AVENUE
ATTN: ACCTS. PAYABLE ATTN: S/O MARY MURPHY
FULLERTON, CA 92832 FULLERTON, CA 92832
TEL: 714-738-6784 FAX :

e ﬁ.;‘:‘_c__H_STQMEB‘NO.%AW o SHIP-DATE oo L L e e

PPD/COL WAREHOUSE LOCATION
05/18/04 | RAPID PARCEL
Finished Goods

000000107245

ITEM NUMBER
DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY ORDERED

QUANTITY TO SHIP

124.00 124.00 34200 EA SRY .
Air Taser Air Cartridge
1.00 1.00 CALIFORNIA TAX BA Ll

California Sales Tax

wmﬁ
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B/13/72885  28:47 TO: Stephen Rubic  PAGE &P OF 7 01/

TASER Training and Legal Bulletin 14.0-5

Release Date: 6/12/2008
Subject: Recent Jury Verdict in TASER Use-of-Force Case

Background: On June 6, 2008 a jury verdict in the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California in the case of Betty Lou Heston, et al. v. City of Salinas, TASER
International, Inc. (TASER]), et al. found that the extended duration of a TASER Electronic Control
Device (ECD or device) contributed 15 percent o the death of Mr. Robert C. Heston on February
19, 2005 (Mr. Heston's own actions, including toxic methamphetamine ingestion were found liable
for 85%). This has lead to much speculation in the media, and misinformation from third parties
seeking to mischaracterize the autcome and implications of this case.

This bulletin will set forth the salient facts and address some of the misinformation being
circulated misconstruing the Heston verdict against TASER as a liability risk to law enforcement
agencies who are using TASER devices. In fact, the Heston jury found just the opposite; that the
prolonged and multiple TASER ECD exposures by Salinas police officers was NOT excessive
use of force and exonerated the City of Salinas, the Salinas Police Department, and Salinas
police officers from all liability. The Heston case continues a long line of extensive court rulings
that have held that the appropriate use of the TASER device is not excessive use of force and
affirms the overwhelming data from our customers showing that deployment of the TASER device
significantly reduces excessive use of force claims for law enforcement.

Facts on the Heston Incident:

e For about 20 years prior to the incident, Mr. Heston had abused methamphetamines and
alcohol, resulting in numerous violent altercations with police, including previous assaults
on his parents including a facial strike to his mother resulting in a “black eye” and
incidents where he had been subdued with TASER devices and / or police canines. Mr.
Heston had been in and out of treatment facilities to no avail.

e For the 12 months prior to the incident, Mr. Heston had been in prison, where he is
assumed to not have access to methamphetamines. Over this time period, his body
would have lost its previous tolerance to the drug.

¢ On 2/18/05 Mr. Heston ingested approximately 300 milligrams of methamphetamine — an
amount which could have been a dosage his body could likely sustain prior to his prison
term when his tolerance was much higher, but which can be a lethal level in a nove! user,
or one without a developed tolerance — such as Mr. Heston on the day of the incident.

e 40 year old Mr. Heston subsequently went into a violent, delirious episode, wherein he:

o Assaults his 350 pound father, knocking him to the ground and dragging him by
one arm
o Destroys a large grandfather clock
o Punches holes in the ceiling of the parents’ house claiming there is a “gunman” in
the attic

o Breaks a window in the residence in an attempt to get back in after his father had
tried to lock him out

o Physically tears a live outdoor lamp off the wall and throws it in the direction of
approaching officers {Mr. Heston received electric burns from the live electrical
wires that pulled out of the wall)

Page 10of 7
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TO: Stephen Rubio PAGE %P OF 7

o Throws a large piece of wood “javelin style” striking an approaching officer in the
center of the chest :

o Throws a 12 pound grand father clock weight at approaching officers

Five officers deploy TASER M26™ devices, discharging six cartridges with a total of over
25 trigger pulls before they successfully restrain Mr. Heston.

Several of the TASER ECD deployments appear to have missed with at least one dart
Mr. Heston pulls at least one dart from his body

At one point, Mr. Heston falls to a couch, rolls off and hits his head on a table on the way
to the floor.

For a period of approximately one minute, Mr. Heston is on the floor with his hands
underneath him.

o Officers assert that Mr. Heston was intentionally resisting in a “turtle” position,
refusing to show his hands as he lays amidst broken glass and other debris.

o Plaintiffs’ attorneys assert that Mr. Heston’s hands were underneath his body
because the TASER ECD discharges caused his muscles to contract and he
could not cooperate, despite the fact that all known TASER probe sites are on
the outer shoulder or back — locations that would stimulate the muscles that
cause the arms and shoulders to pull the arms out and back, not inward beneath
him.

o During the attempted handcuffing by multiple offices, officers perceive that the
TASER M26 ECDs have lost connections based on:

= Mr. Heston's continued resistance

* Audible and visible arcing across the front of the cartridges consistent
with disconnects

= One officer is shocked as he attempts to pull Mr. Heston’s arm (again a
symptom of a broken wire or other disconnection).

o Approximately 5 officers struggle with Mr. Heston over the course of the minute
period on the ground, unable to restrain his arms .

o One officer reloads and discharges a new cartridge at Mr. Heston’s back. The
effect is noticeable. At the conclusion of the 5-second discharge, officers are
finally able to remove Mr. Heston's hands and place them in Handcuffs.

o In the recorded 911 call of the incident, Mr. Clifford Satree, a friend of Mr.
Heston's, states that Mr. Heston is "not giving up” in the last few seconds before
he is restrained, consisted with the officers’ testimony that Mr. Heston continued
to resist.

o Shortly after Mr. Heston is restrained, it is noted that Mr. Heston was turning
biue, indicating an inadequate amount of blood circulation.

o During the autopsy, sections of Mr. Heston's brain are sent to Dr. Deborah Mash,
the leading researcher in the brain effects of prolonged drug abuse and excited
delirium related deaths

Expert Findings:

The medical examiner who performed the autopsy listed the cause of death as ‘multiple
organ system failure due to cardiopulmonary arrest, due to agitated state associated with
methamphetamine intoxication and applications of the TASER [ECD]”
o The medical examiner specifically comments on the risk that Mr. Heston was in
ventricular fibrillation (VF).
o Subsequent evidence shows that Mr. Heston was never in VF, and the plaintiffs
withdrew the arguments about VF.
With the VF theory withdrawn, plaintiffs introduce a theory that the TASER ECDs caused
muscle contractions that, similar to physical exertion, cause lactic acid to be released
which may have worsened Mr. Heston's exhausted, methamphetamine induced acidotic
state. This theory is put forth by a cardiologist serving as the plaintiffs’ expert who, in his
report, overstated the output characteristics of the TASER device by over 10 fold, and the
primary pulse duration by over 1,000 fold.

Page 2 of 7



&/ 13/ 2668

20:47

To: Stephen Rubio  PAGE %P OF 7

Dr. Deborah Mash, working directly with the medical examiner, reports that Mr. Heston's
brain analysis clearly shows the markers for excited delirium death associated with long-
term stimulant abuse and damaged dopamine receptors in the brain. She opines that Mr.
Heston’s death is consistent with excited delirium and methamphetamine abuse. She
finds the TASER ECD did not play a fole in the death of Mr. Heston.

Dr. Michael Graham, former president of the National Association of Medical Examiners,
opines that Mr. Heston’s death is due to methamphetamine abuse and excited delirium.
He opines that the TASER ECDs did not contribute to the cause of death.

Dr. Michael Evans, a world-renowned toxicologist, testified that the blood tests indicate
that Mr. Heston had ingested 300 milligrams of methamphetamine — a toxic dose which
caused Mr. Heston's death.

Dr. Jeffrey Ho, the leading published researcher in the application of TASER ECDs to
medically monitored human subjects, described medical testing on human volunteers,
including exhausted human subjects wherein an extended duration TASER ECD
applications did not cause any clinically significant changes to blood pH (acidity). He
reports that these findings contradict the piaintiffs’ theory and opines that the death is due
to methamphetamine intoxication and agitated delirium — similar to more than a dozen
deaths Dr. Ho has personally observed in his clinical duties as an emergency medicine
physician and in his extensive research into sudden custodial deaths.

All police experts, both plaintiff and defense, as well as plaintiffs’ attorneys agreed that
the "TASER [ECD] was the perfect force option for this incident.” The disagreement

-occurred over the number and duration of applications, which the plaintiffs alleged

were excessive.

Jury Findings:

Itis very important to note that the Heston jury found that the use of the TASER devices
by Salinas law enforcement officers was not excessive use of force, even though it
involved multiple TASER ECD deployments for extended durations.

There were no damages awarded against either the Salinas Police Department or
any of the officers involved. ’

The jury found that Mr. Heston’s own actions were 85% responsible for his death. They
assigned 15% of the responsibility to TASER International for a “negligent failure to warn®
that extended or multiple TASER ECD applications could cause muscle contractions that
could potentially contribute to acidosis to a degree that could cause cardiac arrest.

The jury awarded $1,021,000 in compensatory damages and $5,200,000 in punitive
damages against TASER International based on alleged negligent failure to warn,

o The compensatory damages will be reduced by 85% to approximately $153,000.

o [t remains to be seen how the punitive damages will be effected by the findings of
Mr. Heston’s primary responsibility.

TASER International intends fo pursuie appropriate legal channels, including a motion for
a new trial, judgment notwithstanding the verdict and filing an appeal in this matter.

o There is strong case law that limits punitive damages to 3-4 times compensatory
damages, with an upper limit of 10 times compensatory damages. We believe
this will limit the damages to $1.5 million maximum and likely much less.

o There is further case law that supports that a finding of negligent failure to warn,
especially with only 15 percent culpability, is not sufficient to support punitive
damages, in which case the punitive damages will likely be eliminated
completely.

o There were a number of legal thresholds, including expert testimony necessary
to establish the standard for warnings, which were not met. TASER International
believes these legal thresholds are sufficient to overturn the findings of the jury.

Discussion of Jury Findings:
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» We believe the findings of the jury were greatly influenced by sympathy for the Heston
family, and Mr. Heston’s 69 year-old father in particular. This family had endured
decades of considerable hardship and pain, culminating in the incident wherein Mr.
Heston ransacked that house and died in his drug-induced violent confrontation with
police.

o Plaintiffs emphasized the financial strength of TASER International, and focused on the
fact that one of our board members had sold stock options worth approximately $2.5
million as the company grew. Surely, they argued, TASER could afford to pay at least
that much to Mr. Heston’s family.

o This case is a reminder of the inherent risks involved in jury trials, regardless of the
strength of evidence and facts. [t is widely understood within the legal community that
juries are unpredictable.

» This first legal finding of a TASER device contributing to a cause of death (albeit only
15%) needs to be considered in the broad view of the number of TASER cases
adjudicated to date. TASER international has successiuily disposed of 70 cases, with a
record of 70 dismissals to one loss. We are unaware of any other technology with such a
strong affirmative case history.

e TASER intends to challenge the findings of this jury. In fact, TASER International
recently successfully challenged the findings of 3 medical examiners in Ohio, wherein the
court reviewed the evidence and ordered the TASER devices removed as a cause or
contributor of death in those 3 cases. We are optimistic that the appellate process to
challenge this jury finding will find similar sticcess.

important Legal Implications for Law Enforcement:;

e Plaintiffs provided two police practices experts who testified that each TASER ECD
deployment after Mr. Heston went to the floor constituted “excessive force”. If's worth
noting that even these experts and the plaintiffs’ attorneys all stated that the TASER
device was the "best" tool to use on Heston to try to get him under control.

e Despite the testimony of these plaintiff's police practices experts, the jury specifically
found that the Salinas police officers did not use excessive unconstitutional force on
Heston, agreeing instead with the police practice experts for the defense.

e As aresult the police officers were exonerated and not found liable.

¢ This was a clear victory for law enforcement and the TASER device.

» The fact that TASER International was found liable for product liability related claims
should not impact law enforcement at ali since law enforcement is not liable for product
liability claims. No viable product liability claims can be made against law enforcement.

s In this context, law enforcement is only liable for excessive use-of-force and refusal to
provide medical care claims and this verdict exonerating the Salina police officers on the
use-of-force allegations affirms the extensive legal holdings in reported cases where
courts have held that the use of TASER devices is not excessive use of force when used
properly.

* The deployment of TASER devices has had a pronounced impact in reducing excessive
use-of-force claims against our customers and the Heston case represents one more
example of how effective the TASER device is in reducing our customers’ liability for
excessive use-of-force claims even under the most extreme circumstances.

o This case emphasizes the importance of appropriate policies, robust training, and
warnings. It is critical that agencies constantly update their policies and training with the
fatest information and the latest training versions and bulletins from TASER International
(and other equipment providers and organizations).

o TASER Instructors are required to visit the training- resources page at
www. TASER.com within 72 hours before each course they instruct to check for
training bulletins and updates to ensure they are training with the latest
information.
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o Training bulletins need to be expeditiously distributed to TASER device operators

when issued

TASER International will make reasonable efforts to distribute training updates,

however instructors need to check www taser.com to ensure they have the latest

information given the possibility of items lost in the mail, emails deleted or non
delivered, or unsuccessful fax delivery.

* Consistent with current and previous versions of TASER training, officers should
minimize the number and durations of TASER applications, just as they should
minimize all applications of force wherever practicable,

w Field statistics clearly indicate that law enforcement agencies are, indeed,
minimizing the number of TASER applications. Recent data from the Royal
Canadian Mounted Police indicate that 57% of TASER device uses involve only
a single application. 83% of cases utilize three or less discharges, and 99% of
TASER uses involve six or fewer TASER applications.

o TASER International worked carefully and cooperatively with the Salinas Police
Department in developing a joint litigation strategy to ensure that the most important
parties, the police officers involved (who were facing exorbitant personal punitive
damages), were not "scape-goated” in any way. This strategy included TASER
International taking some additional risk at trial, a strategy that we believe is the right
thing to do.

= Salinas Police Chief Daniel Ortega said his department wouldn't make any major
changes in its TASER ECD use and training procedures... "I have absolutely no intention
of not using TASER [devices]," Ortega said.

¢ Ortega said he would keep trying to purchase TASER CAM™Ss, which videotape
incidents when TASER ECDs are used, and suggested that if the officers had been
equipped with the TASER CAMs the trial never would have occurred.

o Agencies considering suppliers of critical incident systems that may be used in use-of-
force related incidents should consider the litigation experience and support of the
equipment provider as well as whether the provider will support law enforcement, or
attempt to shift fiability away from the supplier toward the agency or end users when
times get difficult. Agencies wishing to learn more about TASER International’s customer
support and legal strategies should contact either the Salinas Police Department, or the
litigation staff at the Los Angeles Police Department who successfully co-defended a
case with TASER in 2008.

s Agencies should carefully evaluate the quality, accuracy, and thoroughness of training
materials, medical testing support documentation, and warnings as part of their
equipment selection process given the importance of these factors in downstream
litigation defense.

o]

Legal Implications for TASER International

o This case found no product design defect and did not find that the TASER device is
inherently dangerous or defective. In fact, the case evidence strongly supported the
TASER device as the best force option available for this type of circumstance.

« The jury verdict found a negligent failure to warn of the specific risk of the metabotic
effects of TASER device induced muscle contractions in exhausted, acidotic subjects
such as Mr. Heston. On June 28, 2005, TASER International issued revised warnings
that included language about the risks of extended, prolonged, or multiple TASER ECD
applications on exhausted or otherwise compromised subjects.

e The Heston case occurred before those warnings were issued, hence a failure to warn
case for incidents after June 28, 2005 are highly unlikely to find a failure to warn claim on
this issue or any other known risk discussed in those warnings.

Correction of Misinformation
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Some parties have stated that the 2005 Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act
(codified as 15 U.S.C. Sections 7901-7903) would protect a firearms provider from
liability such as the Heston case. This is completely false. The 2005 Protection of Lawful
Commerce in Arms Act only protects firearms manufacturers from claims related to the
criminal misuse of their products, not from product Hability or failure to wamn claims.
Further, the 2005 act provides zero protection to law enforcement agencies or end users
in any way.

Stinger® Systems has used this Heston case to imply that their device systems are
somehow safer. ‘

o Stinger claims that the Stinger S-200 or any other Stinger product has never
been involved in an in-custody death. To the best of our awareness, there are no
significant Jaw enforcement agencies deploying more than a handful of S-200
devices. Comparatively, over 300,000 TASER devices are used by over 13,000
agencies in over 40 countries, with over 1.3 million human exposures. Any
device used in significant numbers by law enforcement in tense, uncertain, and
rapidly evolving use-of-force situations will eventually be involved in a case
where there is a death in police custody. The question is whether to be the first
agency defending an untested device, or to rely on a proven track record.

o There are over 125 medical and field studies supporting the safety and
effectiveness of TASER devices. For more information:

- Recent U.S. Department of Justice Comparative Study:
http://www,ojp_usdoj.gov/nij/topics/technology/less-lethal/taser-stinger.htm

Comparison PowerPoint:
http://www.taser.com/training/Pages/TrainingResources.aspx

Related Matters

On Friday, May 2, 2008, after a four-day trial in Common Pleas Court in Ohio, Judge Ted
Schneiderman, ordered that the TASER be removed from three medical examiner
reports, finding that there is "simply no medical, scientific or electrical evidence to support
the conclusion that the TASER X26 ECD had anything to do with the death of Dennis S.
Hyde, Richard Holcomb, or Mark D. McCullaugh. The Medical Examiner failed to present
any evidence of the use and effect of TASER devices."

o The Common Pleas Court also announced that TASER International and the City
of Akron "have proven their claims for changing the reports of autopsy and death
certificates on the three individuals by more than a preponderance of the
evidence" as well as "provided overwhelming credible medical and scientific
evidence to support their positions.”

o TASER International filed the suit to correct the erroneous medical examiner
reports that resulted in just one of the 3 cases, 15 officers being sued civilly and
3 charged criminally. The corrected reports should significantly help the officers
in defense of their related cases. .

o A video expose that explores the details of these cases is available at
wyaw lineofduty. com

The Rand Corporation, a world-renowned think-tank, recently completed a study
commissioned by the New York City Police Department. The research report
recommends increased use of TASER devices to help reduce the risk of incidents
escalating to lethal force levels. See pages 64-78 and 96-96 in the Rand report link on
the NYPD home page at: hitp://www nye.gov/himinyod/htmi/home/home.shtml

A recent report from the Force Science Research Center, “New study: TASERS as safe
as weapons can be,” looks at a first-of-its-kind case-by-case study of in-custody deaths.
Chief Howard Williams of the San Marcos, TX police department tracked down 213 cases
in which suspects died in police custody in events following TASER ECD use. He
concludes that TASER devices are “Safe weapons. At least as safe as weapons can be.”
Read the article at htip/iwww.policeone com/iess-lethal/articies/
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o On May 20, 2008, in a U.S. Depariment of Justice, National Institute of Justice (NIJ)
Sponsored Medical Study - Deaths Following Electro Muscular Disruption -- where the
study framework was directed by a steering group with representation from NIJ, the
College of American Pathologists, the Centers for Disease Control, and the National
Association of Medical Examiners, wherein to support the study, the steering group
appointed a medical panel comprised of physicians, medical examiners and other
relevant specialists in cardiology, emergency medicine, epidemiology, pathology, and
toxicology. Mr. John Morgan, Deputy Director for Science & Technology, National
Institute of Justice, May 20, 2008, Less Lethal and Critical Incident Technologies stated:

"While exposure to CED is not risk-free, there is no conclusive
medical evidence within the state of current research that indicates
a high risk of serious injury or death from the direct effects of CED
exposure. Field experience with CED use indicates that exposure is
safe in the vast majority of cases. Therefore, law enforcement need
not refrain from deploying CED’s, provided the devices are used in
accordance with accepted national guidelines such as the model
policy of the International Association of Chiefs of Police.”
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TASER Training and Legal Bulletin 14.0-5

Release Date: 6/12/2008
Subject: Recent Jury Verdict in TASER Use-of-Force Case

Background: On June 6, 2008 a iury verdict in the United States Disirict Court for the Northern
District of California in the case of Betty Lou Heston, et al. v. City of Salinas, TASER
International, Inc. {TASER). et al. found that the extended duration of a TASER Electronic Control
Device (ECD or device) contributed 15 percent to the death of Mr. Robert C. Heston on February
19, 2005 (Mr. Heston's own actions, including toxic methamphetamine ingestion were found liable
for 85%). This has lead to much speculation in the media, and misinformation from third parties
seeking to mischaracterize the outcome and implications of this case.

This bulletin will set forth the salient facts and address some of the misinformation being
circulated misconstruing the Heston verdict against TASER as a liability risk to faw enforcement
agencies who are using TASER devices. In fact, the Heston jury found just the opposite; that the
prolonged and multiple TASER ECD exposures by Salinas police officers was NOT excessive
use of force and exonerated the City of Salinas, the Salinas Police Department, and Salinas
police officers from all liability. The Heston case continues a long line of extensive court rulings
that have held that the appropriate use of the TASER device is not excessive use of force and
affirms the overwhelming data from our customers showing that deployment of the TASER device
significantly reduces excessive use of force claims for law enforcement.

Facts on the Heston Incident;:

o For about 20 years prior to the incident, Mr. Heston had abused methamphetamines and
alcohol, resulting in numerous violent altercations with police, including previous assaults
on his parents including a facial strike to his mother resulting in a "black eye” and
incidents where he had been subdued with TASER devices and / or police canines. Mr.
Heston had been in and out of treatment facilities to no avail.

o For the 12 months prior to the incident, Mr. Heston had been in prison, where he is
assumed to not have access to methamphetamines. Over this time period, his body
would have lost its previous tolerance to the drug.

¢ On 2/19/05 Mr. Heston ingested approximately 300 milligrams of methamphetamine — an
amount which could have been a dosage his body could likely sustain prior to his prison
term when his tolerance was much higher, but which can be a lethal level in a novel user,
or one without a developed tolerance - such as Mr.. Heston on the day of the incident.

* 40 year old Mr. Heston subsequently went into a violent, delirious episode, wherein he:

o Assaults his 350 pound father, knocking him to the ground and dragging him by
one arm

o Destroys a large grandfather clock

o Punches holes in the ceiling of the parents” house claiming there is a “gunman” in
the attic

o Breaks a window in the residence in an attempt to get back in after his father had
tried to lock him out

o Physically tears a live outdoor lamp off the wall and throws it in the direction of
approaching officers (Mr. Heston received electric burns from the live electrical
wires that pulled out of the wall)
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o Throws a large piece of wood “javelin style” striking an approaching officer in the
center of the chest '

o Throws a 12 pound grand father clock weight at approaching officers

Five officers deploy TASER M26™ devices, discharging six cartridges with a total of over

25 trigger pulls before they successfuily restrain Mr. Heston.

Several of the TASER ECD deployments appear to have missed with at least one dart

Mr. Heston pulls at least one dart from his body

At one point, Mr. Heston fails to a couch, rolls off and hits his head on a table on the way

to the floor.

For a period of approximately one minute, Mr. Heston is on the floor with his hands

underneath him.

o Officers assert that Mr. Heston was intentionally resisting in a “turtie” position,
refusing to show his hands as he lays amidst broken glass and other debris.

o Plaintiffs’ attorneys assert that Mr. Heston’s hands were underneath his body
because the TASER ECD discharges caused his muscles to contract and he
could not cooperate, despite the fact that all known TASER probe sites are on
the outer shoulder or back - locations that would stimulate the muscles that
cause the arms and shoulders to pult the arms out and back, not inward beneath
him.

o During the attempted handcuffing by multiple offices, officers perceive that the
TASER M26 ECDs have lost connections based on:

*  Mr. Heston's continued resistance

= Audible and visible arcing across the front of the cartridges consistent
with disconnects

= One officer is shocked as he attempts to pull Mr. Heston’s arm (again a
symptom of a broken wire or other disconnection).

o Approximately 5 officers struggle with Mr. Heston over the course of the minute
period on the ground, unabie fo restrain his arms .
One officer reloads and discharges a new cartridge at Mr. Heston's back. The
effect is noticeable. At the conclusion of the 5-second discharge, officers are
finally able to remove Mr. Heston’s hands and place them in Handcuffs.

o In the recorded 911 call of the incident, Mr. Clifford Satree, a friend of Mr.
Heston’s, states that Mr. Heston is “not giving up” in the last few seconds before
he is restrained, consisted with the officers’ testimony that Mr. Heston continued
to resist.

= Shortly after Mr. Heston is restrained, it is noted that Mr. Heston was turning

blue, indicating an inadequate amount of blood circulation.

During the autopsy, sections of Mr. Heston's brain are sent to Dr. Deborah Mash,

the leading researcher in the brain effects of prolonged drug abuse and excited

delirium related deaths

o]

(@]

Expert Findings:

The medical examiner who performed the autopsy listed the cause of death as “multiple
organ system failure due to cardiopulmonary arrest, due to agitated state associated with
methamphetamine intoxication and applications of the TASER [ECD}.”
o The medical examiner specifically comments on the risk that Mr. Heston was in
ventricular fibrillation (VF).
o Subsequent evidence shows that Mr. Heston was never in VF, and the plaintiffs
withdrew the arguments about VF.
With the VF theory withdrawn, plaintiffs introduce a theory that the TASER ECDs caused
muscle contractions that, similar to physical exertion, cause lactic acid to be released
which may have worsened Mr. Heston's exhausted, methamphetamine induced acidotic
state. This theory is put forth by a cardiologist serving as the plaintiffs’ expert who, in his
repont, overstated the output characteristics of the TASER device by over 10 fold, and the
primary pulse duration by over 1,000 fold.
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o Dr. Deborah Mash, working directly with the medical examiner, reports that Mr. Heston’s
brain analysis clearly shows the markers for excited delirium death associated with long-
term stimulant abuse and damaged dopamine receptors in the brain. She opines that Mr.
Heston's death is consistent with excited delirium and methamphetamine abuse. She
finds the TASER ECD did not play a fole in the death of Mr. Heston.

e Dr. Michael Graham, former president of the National Association of Medical Examiners,
opines that Mr. Heston’s death is due to methamphetamine abuse and excited delirium.
He opines that the TASER ECDs did not contribute to the cause of death.

» Dr. Michael Evans, a world-renowned toxicologist, testified that the blood tests indicate
that Mr. Heston had ingested 300 milligrams of methamphetamine — a toxic dose which
caused Mr. Heston's death. .

o Dr. Jeffrey Ho, the leading published researcher in the application of TASER ECDs to
medically monitored human subjects, described medical testing on human volunteers,
including exhausted human subjects wherein an extended duration TASER ECD
applications did not cause any clinically significant changes to blood pH (acidity). He
reports that these findings contradict the plaintiffs’ theory and opines that the death is due
to methamphetamine intoxication and agitated delirium — similar to more than a dozen
deaths Dr. Ho has personally observed in his clinical duties as an emergency medicine
physician and in his extensive research into sudden custodial deaths.

» All police experts, both plaintiff and defense, as well as plaintiffs’ attorneys agreed that
the “TASER [ECD] was the perfect force option for this incident.” The disagreement

-occurred over the number and duration of applications, which the plaintiffs alleged
were excessive, '

Jury Findings:

» Itis very important to note that the Heston jury found that the use of the TASER devices
by Salinas law enforcement officers was not excessive use of force, even though it
involved multiple TASER ECD deployments for extended durations.

» There were no damages awarded against either the Salinas Police Department or
any of the officers involved. ’

» The jury found that Mr. Heston’s own actions were 85% responsible for his death. They
assigned 15% of the responsibility to TASER International for a “negligent failure to warn”
that extended or multiple TASER ECD applications could cause muscle contractions that
could potentially contribute to acidosis to a degree that could cause cardiac arrest.

» The jury awarded $1,021,000 in compensatory damages and $5,200,000 in punitive
damages against TASER international based on alleged negligent failure to warn.

o The compensatory damages will be reduced by 85% to approximately $153,000.

o ltremains to be seen how the punitive damages will be effected by the findings of
Mr. Heston's primary responsibility. :

o TASER International intends to pursue appropriate legal channels, including a motion for
anew trial, judgment notwithstanding the verdict and filing an appeal in this matter.

o There s strong case law that limits punitive damages to 3-4 times compensatory
damages, with an upper limit of 10 times compensatory damages. We believe
this will imit the damages to $1.5 million maximum and likely much less.

o There is further case law that supports that a finding of negligent failure to warn,
especially with only 15 percent culpability, is not sufficient to support punitive
damages, in which case the punitive damages will likely be eliminated
completely.

o There were a number of legal thresholds, including expert testimony necessary
to establish the standard for warnings, which were not met. TASER International
believes these legal thresholds are sufficient to overturn the findings of the jury.

Discussion of Jury Findings:
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We believe the findings of the jury were greatly influenced by sympathy for the Heston
family, and Mr. Heston's 69 year-oid father in particular. This family had endured
decades of considerable hardship and pain, culminating in the incident wherein Mr.
Heston ransacked that house and died in his drug-induced violent confrontation with
police.

Plaintiffs emphasized the financial strength of TASER International, and focused on the
fact that one of our board members had sold stock options worth approximately $2.5
million as the company grew. Surely, they argued, TASER could afford to pay at least
that much to Mr. Heston's family.

This case is a reminder of the inherent risks involved in jury trials, regardiess of the
strength of evidence and facts. It is widely understood within the legal community that
juries are unpredictable.

This first legal finding of a TASER device contributing to a cause of death (aibeit only
15%) needs to be considered in the broad view of the number of TASER cases
adjudicated to date. TASER International has successfully disposed of 70 cases, with a
record of 70 dismissals to one loss. We are unaware of any other technology with such a
strong affirmative case history.

TASER intends to challenge the findings of this jury. In fact, TASER International

recently successfully challenged the findings of 3 medical examiners in Ohio, wherein the
court reviewed the evidence and ordered the TASER devices removed as a cause or
contributor of death in those 3 cases. We are optimistic that the appeliate process to
challenge this jury finding will find similar success.

Important Legal Implications for Law Enforcement:

Plaintiffs provided two police practices experts who testified that each TASER ECD
deployment after Mr. Heston went to the floor constituted “excessive force”. It's worth
noting that even these experts and the plaintiffs’ attorneys all stated that the TASER
device was the "best" tool to use on Heston to iry to get him under controf.

Despite the testimony of these plaintiff's police practices experts, the jury specifically
found that the Salinas police officers did not use excessive unconstitutional force on
Heston, agreeing instead with the police practice experts for the defense.

As a result the police officers were exonerated and not found liable.

This was a clear victory for law enforcement and the TASER device.

The fact that TASER International was found liable for product liability related claims
should not impact law enforcement at all since law enforcement is not liable for product
liability claims. No viable product liability claims can be made against law enforcement.

In this context, law enforcement is only liable for excessive use-of-force and refusal to
provide medical care claims and this verdict exonerating the Salina police officers on the
use-of-force allegations affirms the extensive legal holdings in reported cases where
courts have held that the use of TASER devices is not excessive use of force when used
properly.

The deployment of TASER devices has had a pronounced impact in reducing excessive
use-of-force claims against our customers and the Heston case represents one more
example of how effective the TASER device is in reducing our customers’ liability for
excessive use-of-force claims even under the most extreme circumstances.

This case emphasizes the importance of appropriate policies, robust training, and
warnings. It is critical that agencies constantly update their policies and training with the
latest information and the latest training versions and bulietins from TASER International
(and other equipment providers and organizations).

o TASER lInstructors are required to visit the training resources page at
www, TASER.com within 72 hours before each course they instruct to check for
training bulletins and updates to ensure they are training with the latest
information.
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Training bulletins need to be expeditiously distributed to TASER device operators
when issued

o TASER International will make reascnable efforts to distribute training updates,
however instructors need to check www.taser.com to ensure they have the latest
information given the possibility of items lost in the mail, emails deleted or non
delivered, or unsuccessful fax delivery.

Consistent with current and previous versions of TASER training, officers should
minimize the number and durations of TASER applications, just as they should
minimize all applications of force wherever practicable.

o Field statistics clearly indicate that law enforcement agencies are, indeed,
minimizing the number of TASER applications. Recent data from the Roya!
Canadian Mounted Police indicate that 57% of TASER device uses involve only
a single application. 83% of cases utilize three or less discharges, and 99% of
TASER uses involve six or fewer TASER applications.

TASER International worked carefully and cooperatively with the Salinas Police
Department in developing a joint litigation strategy to ensure that the most important
parties, the police officers involved (who were facing exorbitant personal punitive
damages), were not “scape-goated” in any way. This strategy included TASER
International taking some additional risk at trial, a strategy that we believe is the right
thing to do.

Salinas Police Chief Daniel Ortega said his department wouldn't make any major
changes in its TASER ECD use and training procedures... "I have absolutely no intention
of not using TASER [devices]," Ortega said.

Ortega said he would keep trying to purchase TASER CAM™s, which videotape
incidents when TASER ECDs are used, and suggested that if the officers had been
equipped with the TASER CAMs the trial never would have occurred.

Agencies considering suppliers of critical incident systems that may be used in use-of-
force related incidents should consider the litigation experience and support of the
equipment provider as well as whether the provider will support law enforcement, or
attempt to shift liability away from the supplier toward the agency or end users when
times get difficult. Agencies wishing to learn more about TASER International’s customer
support and legal strategies should contact either the Salinas Police Department, or the
litigation staff at the Los Angeles Police Department who successfully co-defended a
case with TASER in 2006.

Agencies should carefully evaluate the quality, accuracy, and thoroughness of training
materials, medical testing support documentation, and warnings as part of their
equipment selection process given the importance of these factors in downstream
litigation defense.

Legal Implications for TASER International

This case found no product design defect and did not find that the TASER device is
inherently dangerous or defective. In fact, the case evidence strongly supported the
TASER device as the best force option available for this type of circumstance.

The jury verdict found a negligent failure to warn of the specific risk of the metabolic
effects of TASER device induced muscle contractions in exhausted, acidotic subjects
such as Mr. Heston. On June 28, 2005, TASER International tssued revised warnings
that included fanguage about the risks of extended, prolonged, or multiple TASER ECD
applications on exhausted or otherwise compromtsed subjects.

The Heston case occurred before those warnings were issued, hence a failure to warn
case for incidents after June 28, 2005 are highly unlikely to find a failure to warn claim on
this issue or any other known risk discussed in those warhings.

Correction of Misinformation

Page 5 of 7
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Some parties have stated that the 2005 Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act
(codified as 15 U.S.C. Sections 7901-7903) would protect a firearms provider from
liability such as the Heston case. This is completely false. The 2005 Protection of Lawful
Commerce in Arms Act only protects firearms manufacturers from claims related to the
criminal misuse of their products, not from product liability or failure to warn claims.
Further, the 2005 act provides zero protection to law enforcement agencies or end users
inany way. )

Stinger® Systems has used this Heston case to imply that their device systems are
somehow safer.

o Stinger claims that the Stinger S-200 or any other Stinger product has never
been involved in an in-custody death. To the best of our awareness, there are no
significant law enforcement agencies deploying more than a handful of S-200
devices. Comparatively, over 300,000 TASER devices are used by over 13,000
agencies in over 40 countries, with over 1.3 million human exposures. Any
device used in significant numbers by law enforcement in tense, uncertain, and
rapidly evolving use-of-force situations will eventually be involved in a case
where there is a death in police custody. The question is whether to be the first
agency defending an untested device, or to rely on a proven track record.

o There are over 125 medical and field studies supporting the safety and
effectiveness of TASER devices. For more information:

- Recent U.S. Department of Justice Comparative Study:
http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/nij/topics/technology/less—!ethal/taser-stinger‘htm

Comparison PowerPoint;
http://www.taser.com/training/Pages/TrainingResourcesﬂaspx

Related Matters

On Friday, May 2, 2008, after a four-day trial in Common Pleas Court in Ohio, Judge Ted
Schneiderman, ordered that the TASER be removed from three medical examiner
reports, finding that there is "simply no medical, scientific or electrical evidence to support
the conclusion that the TASER X26 ECD had anything to do with the death of Dennis S.
Hyde, Richard Holcomb, or Mark D. McCullaugh. The Medical Examiner failed to present
any evidence of the use and effect of TASER devices."

o The Common Pleas Court also announced that TASER International and the City
of Akron "have proven their claims for changing the reports of autopsy and death
certificates on the three individuals by more than a preponderance of the
evidence" as well as "provided overwhelming credible medical and scientific
evidence to support their positions.”

= TASER International filed the suit to correct the erroneous medical examiner
reports that resulted in just one of the 3 cases, 15 officers being sued civilly and
5 charged criminally. The corrected reports should significantly help the officers
in defense of their related cases. |

o Avideo expose that explores the details of these cases is available at
www lineofduty com

The Rand Corporation, a world-renowned think-tank, recently completed a study
commissioned by the New York City Police Department. The research report
recommends increased use of TASER devices to help reduce the risk of incidents
escalating to lethal force levels. See pages 64-78 and 96-96 in the Rand report link on
the NYPD home page at: http:/iwww nye.govihiminypd/htmifhome/home . shimi

A recent report from the Force Science Research Center, “New study: TASERS as safe
as weapons can be,” looks at a first-of-its-kind case-by-case study of in-custody deaths.
Chief Howard Williams of the San Marcos, TX police department tracked down 213 cases
in which suspects died in police custody in events following TASER ECD use. He
concludes that TASER devices are “Safe weapons. At least as safe as weapons can he.”
Read the article at http//www policeone com/iess-lethal/articies/

Page 6 of 7
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e On May 20, 2008, in a U.S. Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice (NIJ)
Sponsored Medical Study - Deaths Following Electro Muscular Disruption -- where the
study framework was directed by a steering group with representation from NIJ, the
College of American Pathologists, the Centers for Disease Control, and the National
Association of Medical Examiners, wherein to support the study, the steering group
appointed a medical panel comprised of physicians, medical examiners and other
relevant specialists in cardiology, emergency medicine, epidemiology, pathology, and
toxicology. Mr. John Morgan, Deputy Director for Science & Technology, National
Institute of Justice, May 20, 2008, Less Lethal and Critical Incident Technologies stated:

"While exposure to CED is not risk-free, there is no conclusive
medical evidence within the state of current research that indicates
a high risk of serious injury or death from the direct effects of CED
exposure. Field experience with CED use indicates that exposure is
safe in the vast majority of cases. Therefore, law enforcement need
not refrain from deploying CED’s, provided the devices are used in
accordance with accepted national guidelines such as the model
policy of the International Association of Chiefs of Police."

Page 7 of 7



17800 N. 85th Street * Scottsdale, Arizona 85255-9306 » www.TASER.com
Phone: 480.991.0797 » 800.978.2737 » Fax: 480.991.0791

SUBJECT: A CALL TO ACTION
DATE: APRIL 1, 2005
Chief,

As you have no doubt noticed, the level of debate about law enforcement officers’ use of TASER™ devices is intensifying. On one side are more
than 7,000 agencies that use TASERS to save lives and reduce both officer and suspect injuries. On the other side are liberal activists who argue law
enforcement officers use TASERS to abuse citizens.

TASER technology is helping save lives and we urge you to learn more about its benefits. If you take the time to assign someone in your agency to study
the issue and learn the facts, you’ll find that TASERS are saving lives. Moreover, medical experts from your community can help answer questions
about the science behind TASERs, to ensure the safety of both your officers and your constituency, allowing you to make an informed decision
regarding the tools your officers utilize to do their jobs as safely as possible.

Dozens of independent tests of TASER technology have been conducted, including an extensive, muiti-million dollar three-year study by the British
Associations of Chief Police Officers, in consultation with the British Police Scientific Development Branch, the British Defence Science and
Technology Laboratory, and the British Defence Scientific Advisory Council Subcommittee on the Medical Implications of Less-Lethal Weapons. The
U.S. Department of Defense also conducted its own study of more than 20 medical and research doctors from over a dozen academic, government, and
private institutions. These studies have reaffirmed the overall general safety and effectiveness of the TASER life-saving technology. In fact, the peer-
reviewed journal Pacing and Clinical Electrophysiology recently published the results of a cardiac safety study of TASER technology in its January
2005 supplement. The results suggest a safety index of =20 for human adults weighing more than 99 lbs — a higher margin of safety than many over-
the-counter drugs, including Tylenol®.

But don’t take our word for it. We encourage you to speak with opponents of the TASER technology, such as Amnesty International and your local
ACLU chapter. Then go to www. TASER.com/getfacts and request the data and studies available to address these concerns. Make an informed
decision. The Madison (Wisconsin) Police Department recently completed just such a project, available at www. TASER.com/SavingLives. We strongly
encourage you to do the same type of project.

This is not an area intelligently discussed in sound bites. It is a significant technology shift based on complex science. This is why we ask you to base
your policy on facts — not headlines. Take the time to assign someone to research and understand this topic in depth. Anything less, risks betting the
health and safety of your officers on headlines that are designed to sell newspapers — not convey balanced scientific fact.

The good news is that the American public understands the perils of law enforcement and the need for viable non-lethal weapon technology such as
TASER. This is underscored by a recent survey conducted by independent research firm Zogby International, which found that more than 77 percent
of those surveyed supported the continued police use of the TASER, with less than 17 percent opposing the concept.

It is paramount that city councils and other key elected officials understand that the controversy resides in the minds of a vocal minority and the media
and not in the minds of the general public, who overwhelmingly support police having access to these valuable tools. It is easily understood that the
electric pulse of a TASER is far safer than a bullet or being struck with an impact weapon.

If you are currently using TASER devices, study your own results. Evaluate the impact on officer and suspect injuries and the impact on the frequency
of lethal force confrontations. And finally, share your data. Both TASER and the law enforcement agencies that use them are on trial in the court of

public opinion. It’s important that the facts are publicized so informed decisions are made. Silence is acquiescence. Whatever opinion you hold on
this important topic, now is the time for you to be heard.

We look forward to hearing from you,

Rick Smith Tom Smith
CEO President
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Order your FREE copy of the med/ca/ safety handbook online today!

Please place your order at www.iaser.com/facts/medical_safety book.

What you will receive:
-2DVD’s-1CD
* Informative 252 Page Handbook

- 14 International Studies & Reports

- Allow 2-weeks for delivery -

For Medical Safety Inquiries contact:
Mark Johnson Director of Technical Services
at markj@iaser.com or call
1.800.978.2737 ext. 2003.

If you do not have internet access, please fax your information to 480.991.0791.

Title: Organization:

First Name: Last Name:

Email: Phone:

Address: City: State:

Zip: . Country: How did you hear about us?




CITY OF FULLERTON PURCHASE ORDER

PURCHASING DIVISION ALL PURCHASES AND TRANSPORTATION CHARGES ARE EXEMPT
5 . FROM FEDERAL EXCISE TAX. SEE CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRY
(714) 738-6565 NO. A197863
TO: SHIP TO: o
A.L.D. COMPANY, INC. CITY OF FULLERTON/POLICE DEPT.
ATTN: CAROL SMITH ATTN: S/0 M. MURPHY
1360 GREG ST. #105 237 W. COMMONWEALTH AVE.
SPARKS, NV 89431 FULLERTON, CA 92832-1881
(HEREIN REFERRED TO AS SELLER) (HEREIN REFERRED TO AS BUYER)
ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT REQ. NO. DATE PROMISED PLUS FREIGHT| FOB DEST,
6423-279 POLICE/ADMIN. 56959 07/16/01 YES YES
ORDER DATE CONFIRMING | VENDOR NO. TELEPHONE TERMS '
07/03/01 YES 051463 800/223-8575 NET 30 DAYS

ITEM. - :QUANTITY . UNIT .+ DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1. 1 EA ADVANCED TASER M SERIES M-26 MODEL | $399.95
44000, BLACK
2. 1 CASE 21' CARTRIDGES, 28 PER CASE ) $447.16
3. | 6 EA 15" CARTRIDGES 15.97 $95.82
SUBTOTAL  $942.93

** INCLUDES 1 ADDITIONAL 44000 TASER ) ., .
RECEIVED AT NO CHARGE FOR TURNING TAX 7.5% "70.72
IN OLD TASER, BLACK. = mmmmmmmm e e o
TOTAL $1,013.65

PER FAX QUOTE DATED 6-12-01
P.P. & ADD SHIPPING

- 1623.65
NOTE: THE CITY OF FULLERTON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR )
ALL STATE OF CALIFORNIA SALES AND/OR USE TAX.
CONFIRMED TO CAROL 6-19-01 - DO NOT DUPLICATE
* % % .
¥ ¥ % % % % * * Current Accounting Information * * * * ** * %
Charge Cd Account Number Total Amount Encumb. Amount
6423-279 110-314-2279-6423-279 1,013.65 1,013.65
/
V/Y%)/ ‘ A
Cuiol. actdontully doulte Aygeed.
Addifropal i ks o beo //ﬂ/w/ m F. | (La(‘n‘{

!

73for ~ 74U Mg

-- TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE ON THIS PURCHASE ORDER --

ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ORDER IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN

URCHASING MANAGER

PURCHASING JUL 05 2001
LING INSTRUCTIONS
1. INVOICES MUST BE IN DUPLICATE REFERENCED TO THIS

CITY OF FULLERTON

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE P.0. NUMBER AND ITEMIZED QUANTITIES, DESCRIPTION OF
BILL TO =  303w. COMMONWEALTH AVE. MERCHANDISE, UNIT AND UNIT PRICES.

FULLERTON, CA 92832-1775 2. NOTE: WHERE APPLICABLE ALL SHIPMENTS ARE TO BE

PHONE (714) 738-6803 . FREIGHT PREPAID.

SECOND COPY FOR PURCHASING DIVISION



TO: 714 879 2864 P.0o1-0@1

JUN-12-20091 12:47 FROM:A L D CO DE NIO ENT 7753586565

AL.D. Company, Inc.

Phone# 800.223.8575 Fax# 775.358.6505

De Nio Enterprises
Phone# 800.223.8557 Fax# 916.344.4895
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June 12, 2001

Fullerton Police Department
Attention: Officer Murphy
714-879-2864

Dear Office Murphy:

The following s a list of prices for the taser and accessories,

44000 M-26 Taser $399.95each ¢
44328 Case of 21° Cartridges $499.80 each /7 //lC#
34328 Case of 15’ Cartridges $447.16 each

Please remember that these prices do not include applicable tax and shipping charges.

Thank you for considering our company for your needs.

Sincerely yours,

pre R
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[/'/ Fal /(} / RN £
(AL B
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Carol Smith Gl
Office Manager ’




ADVANCED TASER

Page 1 of 1

ADVANCED TASER M-SERIES EMD WEAPONS SPECIFICATIONS

Model || Power Amperage }i Pulse ‘
Model No. {Watts) || (I rms) Energy || Cartridges {| Case
Video
Introduction
Demonstrations
Ballistics 44000 || 26w || t62mA | 1.76 0
New EMD Tech. ‘
Features
Benefits
Review Article
Ease of use
Weapon Tracking
Medical Safety 44001 18W 133 mA 1.76J 4
Durability
Technical Data
Owners' Manual
Exit to index
44002 18W 133 mA 1.76J 2
Contipus. Cartridges
é,r Cy
34200 | Single Air Cartridge | g
156 Foot Air Cartridges 34202 Package of 2 Air Cartridges ..
34228 | Bulk Package of 28 Air Cartridges
. ) . é’ Y
. 44200 || Single Police Cartridge ;’7' ~
21 Foot Police Air Cartridges
44228 || Bulk Package of 28 Air Cartridges
06/12/2001

file://R:\M26\MM4.htm
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FACSIMILE
MESSAGE

From: Fullerton Police Department
Senior Officer M. Murphy

(714) 738-6750

Pages being sent including this cover page /

Date: (¢ -,

RE:

Cover Memo:

Fullerton Police Department
Administration

Telephone Number: (714) 738-6829

** FAX Number (714) 738-0961

237 W. Commonwealth Ave. Fullerton, CA. 92832-1881




COURSE OUTLINE

ADVANCED TASER

COURSE GOAL.:
The course will cover techniques for proper deployment of and certification of
end users in the use of the M26/X26 Advanced Taser.
|. REGISTRATION AND ORIENTATION
A. Introduction
B. Course Objectives

C. Safety Policies/Issues

II. OVERVIEW OF M26/X26 ADVANCED TASER
A. History of Taser Devices |
B. Why it works
1. Conducted energy weapon
2. Stun vs. EMD (Electro-Muscular Disruption)

3. Overwhelm the nervous system

Il ELECTRICAL AND MEDICAL SAFETY
A. Electrical safety
1. Volts vs. Amps
2. Underwriters laboratories
3. 1/100" the danger level
B. Medical safety
1. No effect on the heart rhythm
2. No long term effects
3. Minor skin irritation

4. No effect on the pacemaker

IV. ADVANCED TASER M26/X26 NOMENCLATURE AND OPERATIONS

A. Nomenclature



1. Safety and trigger demonstration
2. Battery indicator
3. Data port issues
B. Cartridges
1. Compressed and inert nitrogen
2. Blast door cover colors
3. Penetration of probes is ¥4 inch maximum
C. Activation
1. Trigger pull activities current for 5 full seconds
a. Safety can be used to shut off current
2. Aim for center of mass
a. Probe spread of 8 degrees
b. Do not aim at head or throat
D. Stun Mode
1. With cartridge in place
2. With no cartridge in place

3. Stun target areas

V. USE OF FORCE POLICY AND LEGAL ISSUES

A. Case Law Update
1. Mateyko vs. Felix (inadequate training)
2. Alford et al. vs. Osei-kwasi (use on pregnant female)
3. Michenfelder vs. Summer et al. (uséd for compliance not as
punishment)
4. Hinton vs. City of Elwood (resisting arrest)

B. Department Policy
1. Use
2. Medical
3. Reporting procedure

VI. DISCHARGING ADVANCED TASER



A. Aiming
1. Sight or laser sight
2. 12-18 feet from target
3. Center mass

B. Tactical considerations
1. Clothing consideration
2. Body armor penetration
3. Officer safety
4. Arrest team
5. Back-up plan

VII. EFFECTS OF ADVANCED TASER
A. What to Expect
1. Subject falls to the ground
2. They freeze in place
3. The subject will yell or scream

4. No long term effects

VIll. SKILLS DEMONSTRSTED
A. Static target discharge
B. Reload drills
C. Scenario drills
D. Written Exam

POST Control Number
1410-2990 Mod 16



HOURLY DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE

ADVANCED TASER
TIME SUBJECT
0800-0830 Registration

Course Objectives
Safety Review

0830-1000 Overview of M26/X26 Taser
History

1000-1030 Electrical/Medical Safety
Volts v. Amps
Pacemaker Safety

1030-1130 Nomenclature and Operations
Cartridges
Activation

1130-1200 Use of Force Issues
Department Policy
Case Decisions

1200-1330 Discharging and Effects
Aiming
Tactics
Suspect Reactions
Scenario Drills

1330-1400 Written Exam



